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DEPARTMENT OP THE ARMY 
myrEti STATES ARMY CRIM]NAL INVESTIGATION COMMANO 

. uth MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CfR)(FWIir 
3rd  MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CO)' 
- CANIPVICTORt MCWIA.b, *AO 

APO AE 09342 

REPLY TO, 
ATTENTION OF 

 

CIMPL-FC 3' MAR. 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION.  

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF. INVESTIGATION - FINAL (C)/SSI - 0173-04-CID259-80247- 
7G1A2/7J4/5Y2E/5X1 

ATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. 24 APR 03,0001- 25 APR 03, 2359; ZAWRA. AMUSEMENT PARK, BAGI-BiAD, 
1Z 

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 18 SUN 04, 1300 	b7- 
be"1-1 ti 

16-11 	66 

p t 

, 

„5. 7c.-1, 	12-/ 
7d 	 I  

‘6"  

(s7c 	2-s- 
7e -  ,6 

4.: SU13JECT: 
1. PT, 

CA; MALE; WHITE, (CO), 1 ST  BATTALION (BN), 11 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT (RGT), FORT BENNING, GA 31905, FC; LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 
(UNF'OUNDED), WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED), 
CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 

2. (UNKNOWN), (NFI); LARCENY OF PRIVAfE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED), 
DET)0NSPIRA"e 

(UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND MALTREAT 4T 

014753 
FOR oViriciAL USE ONLY 

LAW COIMICE1VIENT SENSITIVE optiti oi 

3. INVEST_IGATED BY: 
SA.  
SA 
SA 
S 

SA 
S 
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) 	 5 OL-1- -e--e-Qa97— 
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3. (UNKNOWN); (NFI); LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED), 
WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED), CONSPIRACY 
(UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT. 

5. VICTIM: 	 • r q 
1.41111111101111. MALE; 1Z; (NFI); LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 

(UNFOUNDED), WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED),.. 
CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED);  CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 

2. (UNKNOWN); MALE; IZ; (NF1); LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 
(UNFOUNDED), WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED), 
CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 

3. (L_TI■TKNOWIsi); MALE; IZ; (NF'I); LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 
(UNFOUNDED), WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED), 
CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 

4.. (UNKNOWN); MALE; IZ; (NPI); LARCENY OF PRT ATE PROPERTY 
(UNFOUNDED), WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFO 
CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

On 1.8 Jun 04, this office received Request for Investigation ut.FD 0275-04-CID001, from the 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6 th  Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060- 
5506 (USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations of detainee abuse which 
were published in the Dagbladet, an Oslo, Norway, based newspaper. 

6 6- q 

Investigation established there was sufficient evidence to prove the offenses of Larceny, 
Wrongful Destruction of Private Property and Conspiracy did not occur as alleged. Further 	5  bC-5 
investigation established there was sufficient evidence to prove CPT 1111111.111111 committed the P 
offense of Cruelty and Maltreatment when he directed Mr. (formerly SPC)111111.1111111111.11a 
to instruct Iraqi looters to disrobe and had "Ali Baba Haram", which means "sinful thief', written 
on the bodies of the naked Iraqis, 

,3 
Coordination was made with MAJIM1111.1111111111111111111111 	

...fr 
1 Staff Judge Advocate, ' 

Headquarters, Headquarters and Headquarters Company, Fort Hood, TX who opined there wra, 
sufficient evidence to prove CPT 	committed the offense of Cruelty and 1,7c," 
Maltreatment; however, there lacked sufficient evidence to prove he committed the offenses of 
Larceny, Wrongful Destruction of Private Property and Conspiracy. There was no evidence 

11111111111 -_conspired with anyone when the Cruelty and Maltreatment occurred, The Larceny & 7--  
and Wrongful Destruction of Private Property should not have been listed in this investigatiori as 
they were secondary to the Cruelty and Maltreatment 	 • 

Article 121, UCMJ: Larceny (Unfouridd d) 	
0 1 4 5 

FOR °FROM., USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENsriii7g 	 000002 • 
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CPT
,  

Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment 
Article 81, UCMJ: Conspiracy (Unfounded) 
Article 109, UCMJ: Wrongfill Destruction (Unfontided) 

EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION: 

Attached: ic _ fit  664 
1.Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA 	13 Feb 05, detailing review of 
investigation. 

2. AIR of SA ilnik 18 Jun 04, detailing the Basis for Investigation, Internet search, search of 
Army and Navy database. 

6kt-- 
4. AIR of SA111... 13 Jul 04, detailing basis for investigation. 

5. AIR of SAanna 15 Jul 04, detailing interviews of CPT...Wand CPT 

6 7C-5; ‘‘- 
6. Rights Waiver Certificate and Sworn Statement of CPT 	, 15 Jul 04, in which he 

* admitted to instructing his soldiers to stripping the Iraqis and writing on their bodies. 

X‘- 

1,7C- 
3. Request For Investigation, 17 Jun 03, pertaining to CPT  

7. Area sketch, 15 Jul 04, prepared by CPT . 

8. Sworn Statement of CPT... 15 Jul 04, in which he detailed his orders to CPT 
to stop his actions. Ire stated a General Officer Letter of Reprimand was issued to (7 	‘. 

CPT 	by the 3`" InfantryDivision Commander. 

‘-" 
9. AIR of SA 	21 Sep 04, detailing his coordination with LTC 4.11111.1 LTC 	

.3  
CPTanien, canvass interviews of 10th  Engineer BN, and coordination with S.TA 	3 

at Fort Stewart. 

10. Canvass Interview Worksheet, 26 Aug 04. 

11. AIR of SAME. 29 Sep 04, detailing his coordination with CP 
SONO and CPT . 67e- s 

Not Attached: 

None. 

The originals of Exhibits. 1, 2 and 4 through 11 are forWarded with the USACRC copy of this 
report. The original of Exhibit 3 is located in the files of the U.S. Army Criminal Investigation 

-,,,----,,,,,-----Command*SACIDG)-and,theDagbiadetr14 84,S entriumz0107-0 slo; Norway-r-=t' 	 = 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE '01 4755 
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Report Prepared By 

Special Agent, 

Report ApprOVed By 

Detaditriont Ccitninatidd 

) 
/7 --az-/-ciays2- rd2z112 

STATUS: This is a Final (C) Report. The action :commander has already taken action against the 
subject amounting to less thah a court proceedMg and no further In vestigative assistance of CID ' 5  ‘k, 
is required by the commander or prosecutor. In May 03, CPAMMIMOreceived a General Pe ' 
Officer Letter of Reprimand. Commander's Repcirt of Disciplittary Action Taken (DA Form 
4833) is pending for firther details. 

Distribution: 

1-Dm., USACRC, 6010, 6th  Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original 
1-Thru: CDR, 1 l th  MP BN (CID), APO AE 09342 

Thru: CDR, 3 1-d  MP Group (CM) 
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort helvoir, VA 22060 

1-PMO, MNF-I (6-mail only) 	 . 	 ' 
1-Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, 18 th  Airborne Corp ' ,S (email Only) - 
1-DET SGT, 48 TH  MP DET CID (FWD) 
1 :  File 

014756 
EUR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 

CID Regulation 195-1 

ROI NUMBER 

0173-04-C1D259-80247 

PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES 
DETAILS 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS Th Dagbladet, an Oslo, Norway, based newspaper published a 
newspaper article claiming Mr 01010111111' 	s'(NFI) and three unknown male Iraqis were allegedly stripped 
naked, the phrase "sinful thief' written. in Arabic across their chests and forced to walk unclothed down the 
street as punishinent for looting: 

1.Preliminary investigation disclosed Mr. 	 photographer, and Mrs. OW 
reporter, both of the DAGBLADET, observed four American Soldiers escort four naked Iraqi 

ales, all suspected of attempting to loot small arms, into a building and "a minute later" observed the soldiers 
ush the Iraqi males out of the building. The unclothed Iraqi's then fled the area in a nearby vehicle. Mr. L ..7/, 

allegedly returned and spoke with reporters after he clothed himself  with a pair of shorts he found °  
e„ officer in charge of the soldiels, CPT arnommommusami Bravo Company, 1/11 Infantry 7  

ort Benning, GA, formerly Platoon Leader assigned to 1 St  Platoon, Delta Company, 10 th  Engineer Battalion, 
ort Stewart, GA, allegedly told the reporters he and his soldiers took the Iraqi's clothing, burned the clothing, 

ote the words "Ali Baba Hamm" m Arabic, which roughly translates as slang for "sinful thief," on the chest 
of the Iraqi's, and forced them to walk unclothed down the street, all as punishment for looting. CPT 67e-5-7 

as also reported to have said he and his soldiers committed the same acts previously with another 
unidentified Iraqi. 

2. On 23 Jun 04, coordination with Mr. ili111011111 Chief, Imaging and Technical Support 
Branch, United States Army Criminal Investigation Laboratory, 4553 North 2nd  Street, Forest Park, GA 30297, 
(USACIL), was made to review photographs, obtained from a website of the Dagbladet news aper dated 25 „ 

April 03, to determine if the photographs had been altered or were superimposed. Mr.4111111. stated, based' 
upon visual examination of the photographs, the lighting direction and the color temperature of the images 
appeared to be unaltered, but without greater resolution the edges of the personnel were not sharp enough to 17  

determine if the personnel were superimposed onto the photograph. Further, Mr.111111111 stated due to lo 
resolution of the photographs, a reliable forensic examination was not possible. A formal lab request was not 
sent as noted in the Agents Activity -Summary (AAS) dated 23 Jun 04. ()  

b 7`- 
3. On 15 Jul 04, a Sworn Statement was obtained from CPT ann. who stated he was in charge 

of securing the park that was being looted for weapons from a weapons cache. After speaking with Iraqi park, 
workers, CPT dillairmade the decision to strip the looters and write "Ali Baba", roughly translated to 
"sinful thief'. The same group of looters continued to return to the park and were warned this would happen to z 

 them. CPT.... denies personally stn ping or writing "Ali Baba" on the looters and any assaults that r 
 occurred against the looters. CPT 	state he and his soldiers responded with the minimum amount 

of force necessary to apprehend the looters and that h e did speak to news reporters and the article was skewed 
and did not reflect actual accounts of the event CPT 	referred , to a 15-6 investigation during this' 
interview. During the question/answer portion of the statement CPT 	invoked his rights and 4/7c' 
requested a lawyer at which time the interview Was terminated. 

D GENILB-WEANABEQUENCE-NUMBER,--.7--- 	 

C.'" 	 48th MP Detachment (Forward) (CID) 
6 7C  P 	

Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
DATE 	 EXHIBIT 

 

13 Feb 2005 

CIDFORM 94 
1 FEB 7/7 

SIGNATURE' 

014'7 7  
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

-5" 

00 0 00 
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SIGNATURE 

CID FORM 94 
1 FEB 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER 

0173-04-C113259-80247 

CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE  /  
4. On 15 Jul 04, a Sworn Statement was obtained from CPT dliiia former Commander , I) Company , 

10th  Engineer Battalion, IZ, describing the incident in April 2003 involving the stripping of Iraqi looters at the 
Baghdad Zoo, also referred to as a park in CPT411111111116 Sworn Statement The unit performed high -7e-  40- 

intensity combat operation missions for the six weeks prior  to being assigned to the peaceeepingoPerationekl,4 
 guarding the weapons cache at the Baghdad Zoo. CPT 	stated that due to the unit s manning shorta e 

and their Headquarters manning shortage, there was not enough support to cover all the missions required of 
them. He further stated there were daily insurgent and mortar attacks as well as the looters to deal with The 
unit believed they were conducting less than lethal means of deterrence of the looters by strippingthem andpe.A.:// 

 writing on the looters chests as keeping them detained for a few hours was not working. CPT.IIIIIMstated 
once he was told about the incident with the news reporters he immediately informed his chain of command 
and a 15-6 investigation was initiated by the commanding General, 3rd  Infantry Division, to investigate the 
incidents. General Officer Letters of Reprimand were issued as punishment and the investigation closed. 
Further, the only assault on a looter occurred by an Iraqi, 

7&/ 	 15 7C-3, 
5. About 1430, 19 Jan 05, SA 	spoke with MAT SJA, 775; 

HQ, HHC, Fort Hood, TX who opined there was sufficient evidence to prove CPT 	committed the C-  5  coiiiimtted 
 

offense of Cruelty and Maltreatment; however, there lacked sufficient evidence to prove he committed the 
offenses of Larceny, Wrongful Destruction of Private Property and Conspiracy. 

g7e)--s-2,4‘--s" 
( GENTS COMMENTS This office was unable to obtain the 15-6 investigation report or the General Letter of 

R eprimand's (GLOR) that were issued based on the 15-6 investigative findings. Sworn Statements of CPT 
anilfiiiiirria, both clta A 	Jul 04, refer to the 15-6 investigation and that GLOR' wereti 	..,..? 

i‘sued to CPT 	. On 7 Sep "04, S A_ 	coordinated with SPC 	b7---- / 
Paralegal, Administraiii0.krjort Stewart, GA 31314, who stated there was not a copy of the 15-66z-fe - 
investigation pertainineto CPT 	SPC Immo stated the unit did not follow procedure and failed, 

„eZ'lli.* to provide a copy of the investigation. to Administrative Law. SPCMINIll  further stated if there was riot a -  
copy of the investigation on file at the unit level, it was most likely lost On 27 Sep 04, SA/1MM 
coordinated with with CPT110111111101Sand requested a copy of his GOLR pertaining to this incident CPT  

stated he would consult with Trial Defense Services before providing a copy to the CID office and 
ater related he did not have a copy of the GOLR and was under the impression that it was shredded with his 

prior unit's local personnel file at Fort Stewart, GA, subsequent to his change of duty station to FBGA. At this 
time it appears there is no record of the GOLR maintained by the service member, unit or SJA. 

7C-a _____,_‘ 7-4 iCk/ 
6. On 13 Feb 05, 

SA______ 
 received email notification from SA 	who who coordinated with 

Shreveport Police Department, Shreveport, LA (SPD), and Caddo Parish Sheriff's Office, LA (CPSO). SPD 
checked the address provided by this office:MMIIIIIMMIMEIMIIM in an attempt to locate 
Mr.  which met with negative results. Further, CPSO canvassed surrounding areas to locate Mr. 

PEDAGENTASNAMEAND=SEQUENCENUMBER-6_7fr ORGANIZATION- 	— 
..7 	48th  MP Detachment (Forward) (CID) 

l3aghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
DATE 

4 7$ 8 /  
• 011040$* 

13 Feb 2005 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
. 0 .1 

EXHIBIT 

DOD-047929 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER 

0173-04-CID259-80247 

CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES 7e- 	3 	  
and met with negative results. Coordination was made with Louisiana State Police for a 

Driver's License photo and information on Mrleirialra is currently being conducted. 	 3 

AGENTS COMMENTS: The remaining leads for this RFA are to locate, fully identify and interview Mr. 6763/ 
Mr. eialt and Mrs. 	of the Dagbladet newspaper; however, it was deemed 

unnecessary to interview the reporters and photographer as no pertinent information could be obtained that 
would change the outcome of this investigation. ///LAST ENTRY. /// 

DETAILS, 

d4:-? 

,N, 
-TYPEDAGENAMEAS NDEQUENGE--NUMBER---,'-' -'- -1.:....—r-'" -ORGANIZATION----------  ----- - 

48th  MP Detachment (Forward) (CM) 
qe--/ 1 	)3aghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 	,_ 

EXHIBIT 

01475)/ 
DATE .- 
13 Feb 2005 

CID FORM 94 
FEB 77 

DOD-047930 
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AGEN 	INVESTIGATION REPORT 

CID Regulation 195-1 

0173-04 CID25. ^O J7. 

Page 1 . Of 1 

About 1300, 18 Jun 04, this office received Request for Investigation (RFT) 0275-04-CID001, 
from the United States ArMy .  Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6 Street, Fort Belvoir, 
VA 22060-5506 (USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations of detainee 
abuse which were published in Dagbladet, an Oslo, Norway, based newspaper. 

About 1430; 18 Tu_ n 04, Sid 	reviewed the documentationrovided RFI 0275-04- 	3 P 	 (2 ,7Z,  
CID001, which disclosed Mr 	 Photographer (NFI), and Mi 

Reporter (N , both 'of the Dagblaclet, observed four American soldiers escort 6 7e-3 (Ce:- 
four naked Iraqi males, all suspected of attempting to loot small arms stored at the Zawra 
Amusement Park, Baghdad, IZ, into 'a building and "a minute later" observed the soldiers push , 
the Iraqi males out of the building. The unclothed Iraqis then fled the area in a vehicle with a 
friend who was waiting nearby One of the Iraqis, identified as Mr 118/0/1111., . 
returned and spoke with reporters after he found a pair of shorts to clothe himself. The 	, 
documentation. also identified the officer in charge of the soldiers, 1Laimmillik 	tcv 
Squadron, 10th  Engineer Corps (NFI), who allegedly told the reporters he and his soldiers took 
the Iraqis' clothing, burned the clothing, wrote the words "Ali Baba name in Arabic, which 
roughly translates as slang for "sinful thief," on the chest of the Iraqis, and forced them to walk , 
unclothed down the street; all as punishment for looting. 1LT111..11..was also reported to60 76" -51---7- 

 have said he and his soldiers committed the same acts previously with another unidentified Iraqi. 
(See documents for details) 

6 7 
About 1500, 18 Jun 04, SA 	viewed the following webpage: 
http://www.dagbladet.noinyheter/2003/04/25/367175.html  This web page was cited as a source 
for the newspaper article published by the Dagblaclet referenced in RFI 0275-04-CID001. They  76..40-( 
web page was written in Norwegian; therefore 	could not verify the content of the '° , , 
posted article. SA 	downloaded from the web page copies of the three, images contained b7c1/Pf°7  
in article provided in RFI 0275-04-CID001, allegedly exposed by Mr  

About 1530, 18 Jun 04, S.A...conductecl a search of the database maintained on Army 4 76'-4  441  
Knowledge Online, which lists information regarding all registered users, for any personnel with 
the last name 	The search disclosed three personnel; none of which were officers or /76- C/WS 
assigned to an engineer unit. 

About 1550, 18 Jun 04, Slap conducted a search of the database maintained on Navy r. - 
Knowledge Online, which lists,information regarding all registered users, for any personnel with 
the last name 	and first initial. The search disclosed no registered users which inet676'-05 
the criteria.///LAST ENTRY/// 

. 

 

SA 
SPeOla 

78 th  MP Detachment (Forward). (CID) 
Baghdad, Iraq APO At 09342 

  

S .  

 

Date: 
18 JUN 04' 

Exhibit: 

X 1 4.:7 	 

  

    

CID oral FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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0-76-)/ 

CW4 MNC-I Operations Officer _ 

Clt a— crt 	 -5041, 

From: 
Sent: 
Tp: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

I, 76- Pi 64 
CVV3 

Thursday, JUrie 17, 200410:15 PM 
41111111/11111110101CW4 MNC-I Operations Officer (E-mail) .  
22ND MP BN/FSO (E-mail), 

1111111111111111 SFC IVINC-122ND MP BN/ OPS NCO (E-mail 2) 
WE New RFI 0275-04-C10001 (resend 17 June) 

6X'4 
CW3 MNC-I 

Please see the cut and paste versions below, 2 messages separated by a line break , after the RFI signature block 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U. S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

6010 6TH STREET 
FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-5506 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

S: 20 Jul 04 
CIOP-CO 
	

8 Jun 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, 3rd Military Police Group (CID), USACIDC (ATTN: CIRC-OP), 4699 
North 1st Street, Forest Park, GA 30297 

SUBJECT: Request for Investigation (0275-04-CID001) 

1. On 8 Jun 04, this. office received information from the Detainee Assessment Task Force, USACIDC, Ft 
Belvoir, VA, regarding alleged possible detainee abuse of Ira i citizens b American Forces,' as documented ip . „ 
the attached newspaper article. According to the article, 1LT 	, D Co., 10th Eng Corps (NF1) 67&/6 6-.- 

 condoned the actions of his soldiers as well as participated in a using e Iraqis. 

2. Request a Report of Investigation be initiated concerning the information reflected above.. 

3. Request acknowledgment of this RFI no later than 21 Jun 04. Further, request the sequence/report of 	- 
investigation (ROI) number of the investigation no later than 28 Jun 04. A response to this RFI, to include 
sequence/ROI number and the status of the investigation, will be forwarded to this headquarters, ATTN: CIOP-
COP, no later than the above suspense date. If no ROI is initiated, that information will be provided to this 
headquarters. All correspondence will clearly identify the HQUSACIDC control number. 67e.,-,li‘k 3 

4.---Pohittfeontactfor -thiv-aetion9s evolillierall111110brillpqbelvoir:arm 	-- 	--- 

FOR THE DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-3: 

014761 

For- P `<..t`c,. (Ise Ott ly 

taw Ekt Peil-ce_144.0∎ 	SelkS i+ ∎ :r 
NQ: Q9 

F_Ic L. ; 

DOD-047932 
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Withheld due to 

	Foreign Language 

	Photos depicting Americans 

Photos depicting foreign nationals 

Civilian Agency Records 

014762 
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EXHIBIT. SIG TU DATE 

13 July 04: 

44th MP DET CID, 6th MP Group (CID), 
USACIDC, FOrt Lewis, WA 98433 

TR4P.AgINTA4kOlkANE4E1Wg5140AWmPER* 
SA 

USE 
L4.0 en:-POviei+ SO:tiftOt.-. 	a 14  78  . • 0 00.6i en:-POI 	 4 1 FEB 77 

PAGE 

73 041-062s 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION•KpoRT ROI NUMBER 
D499704 

CID Regulation 195-1 
•P / PAGES 

DETAILS 
BASIS PDR;

fQr
INVE.STTGATTONT

(10
. Ab 

0' 
tlt 1030i 13-july.0 	this OfficOtecei,V0 

18th .  Military 
Police Detachment, (C 	( 	3rd Mi i ary Police Group, Baghdad Iraq APO 

09342, in order to locate, fully identify, and interview, CPT H 
ro44rdi.rig'A.11 -„egatip4s. doouttleTit0 in the "DAGBLADET" $60 
attached. RFA fordetAllls.)///last Entry/// 

) 

DOD-047934 
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( •.) cf4I f>' 

0499-04-CB5016 

13 Company, 
1/11 

 of'  the stripping of  Iraqi loOteri. CPT 	tated he was in charge of se 	a 
/11 Infantry, Fort BennMg, GA, of his legal rights, which he waived an4 rendered a statement t .  dgetaiplinarkg hi 

Baghdad, Iraq, around Apr 03. There were a lot of looters trying to steal weapons/parts from a weapons 
cache and his unit attempted to deter the looters in various ways for about two to three wee0)4niDe - 5.the 
methods were effective. After speaking to some Iraqi park employees, CPAIIIIIIIIDdecia ed ttoltrip the 
looters of their clothing and write "Ali Baba" in Arabic on their chest and send. them out of the park. CPT Pc 

stated the looters were warned of what would happen to them if they were caught looting. The 
same grout,  of looters returned almost on A daily basiS. CP11111111111111tlenies personally stripping  g or b 
writing "Ali Baba" on any looters. He also denies any asspults committed against the looters. He stated that 
he and his soldiers responded with minimum amount of force necessary to apprehend the looters. CPT 

recalled speaking to a news reporter, but stated that when he read the article, the reporter had 
skewed the events and made him look bad. (See statement for details) 

	

7 	‘--c 

Agent's Comments : During the question/answer portion of the statement, CPT 	invoked his 
rights and requested a lawyer. The interview was terminated at that time. , 

About 1402, 15 Jul 04, S& 	interviewed CPT 	 Human 
Resources Command, Alexandria, VA 22332, who provided a sworn statement detailing his knowledge of the 
stripping of the Iraqi looters: (See sworn statement for details) 

STATUS: This action is closed within the files of this office. No further action is required or 
aniticipated.///Last. Entry/// 

:FATEDEAGEWSWAMEANDSEQUENCENUMBER. ,  
SA 44th  Military Police Detachment (CID) 

Fort Lewis, WA 9.8433,  

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

	

1  	/ 	
PAGE 1 OF 1  

DETAILS 	
/ 

About 0949, 15 Jul 04, SA.Npip advised CP 

SIGNAT  DATE , 
15 Jul 04 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
- 'roe Offzezoj (he- Only 

• 	 C A b" e. AA_AS 	 :ftio 

CID TF
FEBF 77 

EXHIBIT 

01476C4 
000015 

DOD-047935 
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RIGHTS WARIV PROCEDURE/WAIVER CERTIFICAT1 . 
For use of this for.it; see AR 190-30. the proponent agency is ODCSOPS 	• 	"677  IP_  

.. . 	 DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT 
. 	. 	. 	., 	. 	. 	. 	. 

. 	 • 	 ,. 	•-. 
• . 	• 	. 

ITHORITY: 	 The. 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g) 	
. 	

• 	. • • 
1INCIPAL PURPOSE: 	. 	Tc orovicè commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified. 

)UTINE USES: 	• 	Your Soc:al Security Number is used as an additionaValtemate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval... 

SCLOSURE: 	 Dis•sure of your Social Security Number is voluntary. 	: 	• 	• 	. 	 • 	., 	. 	. 	.• 

LOCATION - 	 • 	" 

A f051 , 	SPolc#0.JE , AJA 	.• 
2. DATE 

Is" a74 1.; o 
3. 	TIME 

eALIc110011 
4. • 	FILE NO. 

0q141--04-e-thet-& 
.at, First MI 

q 
8. 	ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 	 . 

 I /It 	INF- 	• 	.. 	• 	• 	. iiii...... . 	, 
GRADEISTATUS 

0; . /Ab 7 	genntiti , 4A• 	. 	.. 

PART I- RIGHTS WAIVER/NON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE 	
• 

action A. 	Rights- .  
,c I(‘---5 

investigator wriose 	a4e appears peio

-- 

 told me 	a! 	he is wit a lw 	In 	heis h the 	Army 	AA7 ...e he United States 	 CA; t 	fAveglier't:lighi' 	.5- i 	 i 4  .-f 	- and wanted to question me about the following ofrerite(s)olwhich I am 	1  .0. 	. ?'• 	-......—•it, 	/.....1 	.f. 	 - ..".4 	 . 

<•pac.:1@er,a;luAik -Asp A:4207 01.1.0.. /lap GL.2.11. 	19.-L, 	edille44:e .4.44.4( methi-.C.AstLet itots. 	. 	"4.4/4441-111/ 
:fare he .'.e 	- me any questions about t e oilensets). however. herse mact-it 9le' to ste that I have he following rights: 

t have to answer any aLiestions or say anything. 	. 	k74'.-- /0‘' 	• 
.,,,,;.,.."•;1(...= 5 	. 	 . 	. 	. . 

	

mg t say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial. 	7,--- ,.5  t 	 . 

iliF
arsonnef subjectto the Li:WI I have tne right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and alter questioning andto nave a lawyer present with me 

g alstrcning. Th),swyer can be a civilian lawyer I arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer °wailed for me at no expense to me, 

or num 60" 7€7 520  6 - -5- 	 . 
• . 	• 	. 

(For civilians not subject to Ire L,.;. 	) I have the tight to talk Privately to a lawyer before during. and after questioning and to have a lawyer presentwith me 

curing ouesttaning. I understand That this lawyer can be one that I arrange for at my own expense, or if I cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer will be 

aPP.tel.S-2t•bp&eny auesncning begins. 	 ' 

If ! 	rn,now wiling o deuss tne of tense(s) under investigation, with or without a lawyer present ,1 have a right to stop answering questions at any time or speak 

privateiy_witn a lawyer before answering further. even if 1 sign the waiver below. 	 • •:. 	. 	4_ 	. 	 . . 	. 
.. 	 .. L 	c-- 5e.- Cc:- c•-• 7 	 . 

COMMENTS deiwnue on reverse s;oe) 	- 	 •-: . 	 . 	 . 	.  

App., p: 	&,d--. -.. IPS 	• t  prainip Aelite.rleof 	elitiy,,e,e.- 	A gre,,„. 1: 4,...." 	. 	1,„ 	
• 

action B. 	Waiver 

.mcers:and my iignts as stated above. 	I am now willing to gliscusLthe ofleaseisi under investigation and make a statement without talking to a lawyer first and 
•:nout having a lawyer present with Me 	 6 7 c ---:(-- 0,, 	--.- 	 4 ,  

, 	WITNESSES (. available) 3. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWE 

I. 	NAME (Type or Print) 	 . 

ORGANIZATIONOR ADDRESS AND PHONE 
. 	._ 

. 	 • 	 . 

. 	 ' 	. 	. 	• 	.. 	. 	 . 

' 	

. 	. 	

VV 

,... 	; 	....:. 	- 

a. 	NAME (Type or Print) 	. 	• 	. ,  

• - 	• 	 . 	. 

. 	TYPED NAME OF INVESTIGATOR 

_ 	.. 
. 	ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 	• - 	. ' 

• 
• V  

6. 	ORGANIZATION OF INVESTIGATOR 	. 

'7  —. - - 7 -- 	- • - 	- - :' 

F0-1-74.  Lecvis. ., k//1  
ection 	C. 	Non-waiver 	' 	 . 	

., . 	. 
.,.,.._.,-.=;-,,,..;,,, -.F.,-.J.,--=-12-, 	z.:7:=---,-, -;,,:7-,ki---.7----7,7=•„;-7;---=-7-•-...,:- ...-_,,,- -7------,--=-72--,----.,-------,,,,,...,,,:::::; -.--:;---7„-,_:- .„.. 	't:7.7.'="7.--7=- T .„.„,:::::ff": 	 .. ,, 	:::: 1:::::: ''''::,:' ..• 

. 	I do not want to give up my rights: 
. 

0 	I want a lawyer. 	 - 	 • 	- 	
.. 	0 	I do not want to be questioned or say anything. • - 	 • 

- 	SIGNATURE. OF INTERVIEWEE 	' DII.17S'o • 
,TTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT (PA FORM 2823) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED. 	. 

DA FORM 3881, NOV 89 EDITION OF NOV 84 IS OBSOLETE ta4 	POt-c-4vve417 C4‘.5 ■11-. 0 ao016 
(0 e)  •-0 	- 
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•••i' • 
COMMENTS (Continued)° 

d 	Of IX) 	Ct. 

,. ,, 	, ., , 	• . , 

1/4•14/41e/92. A•li 16114 711444  

• 

PART tt - RIGHTS WARNING PROCEDURE . 

THE WARNING 

1.  WARNING - Inform the 5..rsoeetia.c.cused of. 

a. 	Your official positiort. 

b.. 	Nature of offense(st.. 

c. 	The fact that heishe is a suseecUaccused.. 

can be a civilian you arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military 

lawyer detailed for yot; at no expense to yoU. or both." 	. 

Rr - 

(For civilians not subject to the LIC/61J) You have the right to talk privately to a 

2.  RIGHTS:- Advise the suspecUaccusad of his/her rights as follows: . . 

'Before I ask you any questions. you must understand your rights.' 

a. 'You do not have to answer my queFt .tonsur say 'anything.' • 

b. • 

	

	-Anything you say cc do can oe used as evidencd against you .  in a 

criminal trial.' 

c. (For personnel sublect to the UCMJ) 	You have the right to talk 

privately to a lawyer before, during/ahirafter,quesfidAticj ithel 

have a lawYer present with you during questioning. This lawyer 

1! 

lawyer before. tiuting,, and after questioning and to have a' 	present, with 

you during questioning. This lawyer can be one you arrange forat your own 

expense. or if you cannot afford a lawyer end want one, a lawyer will be 

appointedfor you before any questioning begins."  

if you are now Willing to discuss the Offense(s) under investigation, 

with or without a lawyer present, Witi haviarighTigstopa4S;Aritte 4  

questions at any time, pr speak privately with a lawyer before 

answaing`finther, afen.if you sign a waiver cetiiliCafe: 1 ' 

Make certain the suspecVaccused fully understands hisfher rights. 

THE WAIVER 

• 

- Do you understand your rights?`  

(If the suspect/accused says "c.o.' determine what is not understood. and if 

necessarylPeat the- :appropriate rights advlbein'arit, df the;suspectlaccused 4  ' 

says "yes. -  ask the following cuestion ) 

'Have you ever requested a lawyer after being read your rights?" 

(If the suspectlaccused says -.lies,' find cut When . and where. If- - the request 

was recent (i.e.; fewer than 3Z days ago). obtain legal advice on whether to 

continue -the-interrogation. If tne suspectaccused says "no," or if the prior 

.reouest was not recent, ask hurCrier the tollowino euestion.) 

'Do you want a lawyer at this timer 

(If the suspect/accused says "yes," stop the questioning until he she has a 

1awye(,,-11„the suspect/accused says "no." ask furrchet the /ollowindcpastpn). 

-At this time, are you willing to discuss the offense/s) under investigation and 

make a statement without talking to a lawyer and without having a lawyer 

present with you?' (If the suspectlaccuied says "no." slop the interview and 

have him/her read and sign the non-waiver section of-the waiver certificate 

On the other side of this form. if the ,suspectiaccused says - yes." have . 

him/her read and sign the waiver section of the waiver Certificate on the 

oilier side of this (Orin.) 
• 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

WHEN SUSPECT/ACCUSED REUSES TO SIGN WAIVER CERTIFICATE: If 

the susotiac.cuied orally waives his'ne ,  rights but rehises to sign the waiver 

certificate. you may praceed wi:n the Questioning. Make notations on the " 

waiver certificate to the el itectinet hairit e  has staff that heishe'undastands 10 	
• 

his'her rightS„, does net want a lawyer, wants to diacusSlhe offense(s) under 

inveStigation, and refuse's to slon the waiver certificate. 

IF WAIVER CERTIFICATE CANNOT EE COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY: In all 

cases. the waiver certificate must be completed -ism:1n as possible: Every 

_effort should be made to comp:ete the waiver certificate before any 

questioning begins. If the wan-er certificate•leannoi`be completed at once, as - _ -

in the case of street intern:gaud:1 completion may be temporarily postponed. 

Notes should beNkept on the Circumstances. 
- 	. 

PRIOR. INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS: 

1. It the suspect/accusec has made spontaneous incriminating 

statements belore being properly advised °Villa/tier rights he/she should,  

be told that such statements do not obligate him/her to answer further 

questions. 

2. 	If the suspecttacc  used was questioned as such either without being 

advised of hither rights or some question exists as  to.the propriety Of the 

first statement. the accused Must be so adviied , The office of the serving 

- 	Staff Judge Advocate shotild•be contacted !or assistance in dialling the 
ti 

v I,r6ise'VriVt; ' ' 	1, • .1 	 .A 

NOTE; 	If 1 or 2'applies, the fact that the susoecuaccused was advised 

accordingly should be noted in the comment section on the waiver 

certificate and initialed by the suspect/accused. 

. WHEN SUSPECT/ACCUSED DISPLAYS INDECISION ON EXERCISING HIS OR 

HER RIGHTS DURING THE INTERROGATION PROCESS: II during the .. 

--interrogation, the suspect displays inaecision abOut requesting counsel (lar 

example, "Maybe I should get a lawyer."), further questiohing must cease 

immediately. At that point, you may question the sUspectfeCcuseci only 

concerningwheiEet he or she desires to waive counsel.. ThTqueStIning may 

not be utilized.to discourage a suspecuaccused from exercising his/her rights. 

(For example, do not make such comments as 	you didn't do anything wrong. 

you shouldn't need an attorney.") 	 • 
•• 

014 7 66 

REVERSE OF DA FORM 3881 *U.S. 674:1997-4113-290/S54M 

(1 	17 
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aP 	t  twg.5` 

- SWORN STATEMENT- ' . 	 , 

For;use of this fOrm see AR 190-45; the propohent agency is Office of The Depu1Y Chief of Staff for FersonheL 

FILE NUMBER 

GRADE/STATUS 

.C9OL4r3q /C'At-t:C--(125 0  ttc..,  
 b  

LOCATION 

4,FiOSI, spacm 
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME 

DATE 

lc d 1,(4. 
SOCIAL SECURITY. NUMBER 

TIME 

, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT NDER OATH: 

1 	 4, .411, 

k. 

.1 Cr 

I: L.* A _ 	 * 	 Air 

&Mr 	 INITIA1:-S4FPER-SONgMAKING4TMEMENT --iP.5-:/.9-'4a,  

PA61F 1 OF 	 eAGFs 

14* 

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF 	TAKEN AT 	DATED 	CONTINUED." 
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE 
INITIALED AS "PAGE 	. OF 	PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE 
LINED OUT, AND THE STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE. SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.  

DA  FORM 2823  - 	01 4 7 6 SUPERSEDES DA FORM 2823. 1 JAN 68, WHICH WILL BE USED. 

I JUL 72 ray o 	 Low-  EnPeteceiwe ►  
DOD-047938 
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DOD-047939 

73 4,4 C117,...Bq $6°25.7 

STATEMENT OFCAr 	 TAKEN AT 5ifia4tIelf&-, PODATEI? 1570744, 	CONTINUED 

014769 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT: 	 
FD 	4_)  

Sktol-ceme,itit YkSalut- 

PAGE Z.  OF IL, PAGE500,610 
,k-tN:61114) ACLU-RDI 2080 p.16
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ta;Site-:  0-6  

itifttP07.0F.F.E. 

DOD-047941 

STATOVI 
. 	 , 
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- 

.4e.ier1.44" 	 -■ 

—A 

L 

r 	 arpola4  

PAGE 

°.° 
/ A , 	 Sehsplitie- 

5  OF  7 PAGOt 0 0 2 2 
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT: 	 

134-1-05 	Cib 222 g -goz 4.f7  

FILE NUMBER: t.fWl—e-6:-4.2-Z%4V+6 

STATEMENT OF cpy- 	 TAKEN AT S 0 oi 144 DATED (5 474t- 01 CONTINUED 

DOD-047942 
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.................................... 

cibIS1-$02417 

FILE NUMBER: 157  Y9,,,71"1';-4r--426.44  

STATEMENT OF CPQ 	 AkEN AT githwALIE, WA-DATED fc--7z.t I_ 64 CONTINUED 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING. STATEMENT: 	 PAGE 	OF 	PA0G5Soh  

OLIO 	1-10.01041.11M- .)61a-t”...-4-- 	Cx4,1,616-  

DOD-047943 
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STATEMENT OF CP7" 
STATEMENT (Continued) 

• , 

VS7 

64444 	ei 	9 ,S-cq 

AKEN AT SWglud(- -..liVtf DAt'ED/174' 	C'7'07N'  TT7':t;;'"I'31NUE:41:).:  
FILE NUMBER: 

• 

AFFIDAVIT  
• I, 	. 	 . • 	.  , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 

WHICH BEGINS ON•F'AGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE_. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. 
THE STkTEMENT IS TRUE. .1 HAVE INITIALED ALL  CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE 
STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD. WITHOUT REAT OF PUNISHMENT, 
AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT; 	 . 	 . 	 . 

• • . 	. 	... - 	 • 

S.."• ,- 
(Signature of Person Making Statement) .  

' 	.• 
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law 

	  to administer oaths ihit.15.4ciay EAT/AL.:, 	2004 	 
	  at Pcr-01, 	 kVA  

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
• 

„ type,  arne.tif-, _ em-aimitthif 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 	 • 	 • 

ART 136 (b) (4) UCMJ  

0 1 4773  (Authority To AdministerOeths) 

• 

• • - • 	 . • 	 • 	 • 

WITNESSES: 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 
• 

PAGE  —7  OF  el  PAGES 

0110-0 24 

DO D-047944 
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- 
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• 	• 	• '- 01 4774 • 

441.t Efrc,eat-1 c-5201  t•Mie 
FO U L) 

NOA2 5 
eaRgi0 
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) W44-0 C/P2S 9-goz517 

SWORN STATEMENT 

Number • 	0499794 7'cp0I6 -7,-  
1404tion 	 AFOSI, spokaue; WA
• Pato - • 	July 15, 2004 

	 6C-(7--  
,0110111111011111111111 WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

Approximately 15 months ago, around the end of April 2003, an incident 
took place in the company  in which I was the commander where 1 St Platoon 
had on two occasion stripped Iraqi looters and sent them out of the 
Baghdad Zoo. I  believe it's imPortant to understand the circumstances 
around these isolated events. As a company in Task Force 1-64 Armor We 

had just completed 6 weeks of high intensity combat operations including 
pitched battles at Objective Rams, An Najaf, Karbala, Al Mumiydiah, the 
first Raid On Baghdad, and 2BCT 3Ids t  final assault on the city. In the 
middle of April our mission changed suddenly from high intensity combat 
operations to peace  support operations and my engineer company was 
assigned the Baghdad zoo to secure and operate. We were strung  very  thin 
and assigned 1st  Platoon the mission to patrol and secure the zoo and 2nd  

Platoon the ' ,iesi ra9per3t ---tphe zoo including feeding the animals, 
trying to 	 maintain the zoo etc. My third platoon, 
Assault and Obstacle Platoon was overwhelmed with trying to maintain and 
recover their equipment, much of which was damaged or destroyed during the 
war and they were on missions that took them all the way back to Kuwait to 
recover lost equipment and therefore were not available to assist in 
securing and operating the zoo. During the initial weeks after the war 
looting was rampant across the city and we still came under frequent 
mortar and insurgent attacks in the zoo and we also were assigned patrols 
outside the zoo to assess and attempt to repair Baghdad's infrastructure 
including power stations and water stations as part of the task force's 
patrolling requirements in and around Baghdad. Because looting had become 
a major concern for the command in 3ID we were put under tremendous 
pressure to stop the looting taking place in the city. Since lst  Platoon 
was given the mission of securing and patrolling the zoo they would most 
often be the ones to catch looters stealing furniture, vehicles, sinks, 
tools, and even animals from the zoo. We weren't given any support from 
higher HQ to assist in these policing actions because the task force and 
brigade were also strung thin trying to accomplish all the policing and 
rebuilding tasks being assigned. We made a holding area out of a nearby 

etffitift°"a dirdid."1:63reFelarElierlfcrrdtEr—aVWTtrt'af-abWl2r6rlieitin't"a 
about eight hours depending on if they were repeat , offenders. We did not 

EXHIBIT 	 INITIALS OP PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 	 -161i.'4(-  PAGE 1 OF 

ro 0 0 
/At's c_k 	 <4114c 

Time . 
 statement of 

Grade/Statud 

SSN 
Org/Address . . 	Human Resou Command, Alexandria, VA 

, 	7 
1.7 1  

X 14 	000026 
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EXHIBIT INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

F000 

) 

) 

01-23-0q-c/2s9-807/ 

STATEMENT OF; 
6ATED; duly 15.2064, 
CONTINUED: 

TAKEN AT: A7041, Spokane,  VIA 

have any NIP support during these operations and we Could only send Iraqis 

we caught looting to Brigade where the MPs could control them if they 

committed more serious crimes than stealing sinks. If we captured 
insurgents blowing up ammunition caches or captured as POWs during an 
insurgent operation that would have been an appropriate reason to send 
them to Brigade. The policing mission was a difficult mission without 
specific support despite missions we were already conducting and in 
addition to securing the zoo. By the end of April we had some success in 
hiring local civilians to help us carry out our zoo operating requirements 
and they assisted us primarily in feeding the animals and cleaning and 
repairing the zoo. We were getting very frustrated with the failing 
effort to stop the looting and the pressure from every level of command 
was great to stop the looting. After the incidents in question took place 

I was informed by 1st  Platoon that the Iraqis we hired were also getting 
very frustrated and several had suggested to 1 st  Platoon that if they 
stripped the repeat looters and sent them out of the zoo that they 
wouldn't loot anymore. My understanding from discussions with 1 st  Platoon 
after the incidents took place is that they had several Iraqis that were 
coming in and looting on multiple occasions and that holding them for 
eight hours in the tennis court was no deterrent because they had returned 
4-5 times despite the time they spent in the holding area I believe that 
1st  Platoon, in the spirit of accomplishing their daunting mission of 
securing the Baghdad zoo which is a very large area in Baghdad, were 
desperate to stop the looting and unfortunately they stripped these few 
Iraqis and sent them out into the zoo without being fully aware that they 
were breaking any rules or conventions. Given the heavy combat we 
experienced up to that point I believe that this seemed to them like a 
relatively minor punishment to inflict on the looters who just seemed to 
keep coming back. I was not aware of 1 st  Platoon's intent to strip these 
repeat offenders before the incidents took place  and I found out later 
that it happened on two occasions. After the 2incident took place the6 7  

nd 

platoon leader, 11,11  Ammo informed me of what had transpired and he 6-5  
also said that reporters had taken pictures. I told 	 that they,7C5 
are to never to this again and informed the rest of the company that this 	5 
was not acceptable, and incidents like this never happened again. I 
immediately informed my chain of command of the situation within an hour 
Of finding out and a 15-6 investigation was initiated by the Commanding 
General, 3rd  INF DIV, to investigate the incidents. The investigation took 
place and we ware all questioned and asked to make statements, which we 
did. The 15-6 was presented' to the Commanding General who approved the 

--,--,:ir..0,,AV,- .M;13:4-ioll:f.,:F.-.■te:,,,,W.,3,,,kizjask4'es iitteSe,,-;.:;:f.i.-•:,, ,,.::-Z.:4,-.&:liovi,,iail.itiA.,f_cri ,.,;_,- tiw&.,,,,,,,,ffoa.,,, ,,6,Y.,ipth.....,,,,,_.-ilic,.ii,...,:ry.,..:1,,:•. ,,,,,i;r07,... - 	, 	. 

hi  6 	 PAGE aOF c 
01477G 

, 	000027 
Eicki:15t1.‘ ( 
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04.94?-o cr-ex-vot6 

o I, -of- ev2s9-gmv7 

STATEMENT OF 	 TAKEN AT: AFOSI, Spokane, WA 
DATED: July 15, 2004 
CONTINUED: 

findings in the 15-5  and he issued General Officer Letters Of Reprimand as 
punishment for stripping the prisoners and sending them out of the zoo. 
Until recently I believed that the case had been closed. Fifteen months 
ago lst  Platoon was in a very , different and difficult situation under daily 
attacks from the enemy and under very heavy pressure to stop the looting. 
I believe that the command at every  level also felt that this isolated 
incident didn't warrant further Punishment as demonstrated by  the 
commanding general of 3ID's concurrence with the findings and 

recommendations of the 15-5  investigation that took Place surrounding the 
incidents. I would like to add that aside from these two isolated errors 
in judgment the actions in high intensity combat and following high 1,763; 
intensity combat in Peace support operations by 1st  Platoon and 
were absolutely exemplary.  1LT UMW is a combat proven leader who is/W 5de 
the best officer with wham I've ever had the Pleasure to work with. All .6"--5 

 other reports from 1st  Platoon or about 1 st  Platoon were very positive in 
nature and lauded their Performance as an engineer Platoon that conducted 
missions normally assigned to infantry and military police units. 
4: SA MOS' 	6‘7 
A: CPT OEM 176.-  4.4-K 
Q: Do you have any knowledge of Iraqi looters being_assaults by your 
soldiers? 
A: No, none at all. 
Q: Did You ever witness any of the stripping? 
A: No, I didn't. 
Q: What was 1LT filingliallidemeanor when he told you about the incident? 
A: He seemed concerned about the reporters taking pictures. He wanted to 
know if we should do anything about it or if we should continue business 
as usual. 	 V7< -5, 6-  
Q: Did ILT 101111Batell you he directed the stripping? 
A: No, he did not. 
Q: Do yau know who directed the stripping? 
A: I don't know. 	 61C ( 
Q: Did 1LT aIIIIIIIk tell you he . directed "Ali Baba Haram" to be written on 
the looters' chest? , 
A: No. 
Q: Do you know who did? 
A: I don't know. 
Q: Who did you report the incident to in your chain? 
2k: Task Force Commander. 
Q: How soon after the incident did the 15-6 occur? 

EXHIBIT 7 	INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

p o o 
Lf ccd Eiv-Porce:44,04iSeAS 

7 -Y1  
PAGE S OF S 

01477 7 
• 	 000028 

Ek (4;601! 8 
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STATEMENT OF 
DATED July 15, 2004  
CONTINUED: 

TAKEN AT' 	Spokane,  W. 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT PAGE 40F5-  

99029 • 

EXHIBIT 
014770 

A: would say it was within 3 -4 days. 
Q: Did You receive a report of an Iraqi beating an  Iraqi looter with a 
stick? 
Al Yes, during a daily brief. 
02: Is there anything else Y0 wish to add to this statement? 

A: No.///End of Statement/// 

r000 

Lea. t gh,Porcemed. Sr e 

DOD-047949 
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ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 	. • 11' 4. 14°- 	 .. 

i ,,. .-.,.., .....J.:4_,...,,,.. • • -,..- 	..J.,,,,----,.- :  ,--...:..,,.- , ,,,, ,,...,,,e-.•- ■, ■ ,-_,: .,..,, ..- 	. ------.; 

014770 
EIBIT 	 PAGE OF cT INITIAL$ OF PERSON MAKING STATE 

0 000 i3o 

BEGINS ON PAOF 4 P±ND ENDS'ON pA0E 	I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS .OF THE . 
ENTIR.E STATEMENT MADE la"( ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE I HAVE INITIALED. ALL CORRECTIONS 
AND HAVEINITIALED,THE BOTTOM OF EACH. PAGE CONTAINING . THE.STATEMENT, HAVE MADE 	• 

THIS STATEMENT FREELYyVITHQUI Ho'f? OF . BENEFIT<?R REWARD; WITHOUT THREAT OF 
PUNISH,MENtmo wItr:H9v,:t PPERCION, UNI_AWFUL I FLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT. 

DOD-047950 

tectaarcml 9-45thVe-  

Fo o 

HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH . , 

b 76" 

(Signature of Person Making Statement) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to 

idminister oath, this July 15, 2004, at AFOSI, Spokane, WA. 

-, 1 1 k4 ji 
b/6  

(S.ignat i-e of Person Administering Oath) 

h-76- 
SA 

(Typed Brame of Person Administering Oath) 

ARTICLE 136 (b) (4) UCMJ 

(Authority to Administer Oath) 

WITNESSES: 

TAKEN AT AFOSI, Spokane, 

67444q .V.-- d-Y-1"b 4°14  • 
4/2 3 -1:Nil-- efP?_ag -ozw 

WA  STATEMENT OF: 
July 15, 20 04 

- 

CONTINUED .• 
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CANVASS INTERVLEWS 

The flowing individuals were interviewed during a canvass interview pertaining to this Report of Investigation (ROI). No 
jcant, information was obtained as a result, unless otherwise noted_ (NOTE TO . USER: Any significant information developed as a 

resulof this canvass interview will be documented within the ROL Reference this in the "Comments" block).  
z 4 ,,L/ 

RankY Name (Last, First, MI) 
Title•  

SSN 	Unit/Address 
	t1 ,7gb  

Interview Location 	Comments 
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• 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 111478 i 000032 

•Signature:. 

CID Form 94 

Date: 29 Sep 04 	Exhibit: ) p 

•:.-. 	• 	•1:-:•.•-•_••'• 	 ...•:••-•-•-: 	 -••-.--•-._-..-.-- 	 . 	 . 	 -- 	 -•- 	 -...•: 

' -.-- .71 AV77 .77.41Y-ei'.F . t0-...,2 
. ()368 7,047 CID0134 . :. '• -::....•••----..--  

---HF.--;.::-•....:' 	...,,,,: :.-,,. • 	 • -'. 	 '.:. 	 .'-'. 	' • . 	 '• • 	 - 

E 	 .....,:,.... 	.:...:.. ,:.......... 	. ,.:,, ':.. i: ': 	....:*-.-,...-: 	. ,. X..., :... 	 ':-..... 	 .. 	 ' 
 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 

CID Re ation 195-1 

 

• About 0801, 27 Sep 04, this office received a Request for Assistance 	A) from the 3 rd military  

Police Group (CID), 22 n  Military Police Battalion (CID)(FWD), Detainee Abuse Task Force, 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342, requesting this office obtain a copy of a General Officer Letter of  
Reprimand (GOLR) pertaining to CPT 	 D Company, 2" 
Battalion, 11 Infantry Regiment, Fort Benning, GA 31905 (FBGA) 

About 0900, 27 Sep 04, SA 	coordinated with CPT11.1111.1111111111011111.0 , 
Company, 1/11m Infantry Regiment, FBGA, who queried the files of 1 Battalion, 11 Infantry 
Regiment and ll th  Infantiy Regrment, FBGA, and met with negative results for a copy of a 
GOLR pertaining to CPT I 7e--c‘‘-'..C.  

, 	 e 
. 	 . 

About 0957, 27 Sep 04, 	 eo9tdinated with CPT  

	

Trial Counselor , Office of Staff Judge Advocate FBGA, who related that his office would 	/— 
not ave . a copy of the GOLR. pertaining to CPT 	however, it is possible that the 17e-3,64-3 

.  
Office of Staff Judge Advocate , Fort Stewart , GA would have a copy of the GOLR.. 

About 1300, 27 Sep 04, SAMOMIllicoordinatecl with CP and requested a copyL7c.:, 
of his GOLR. pertaining to the incident CPT 1111111111111111 related he would speak to someone at' 
Trial Defense Services before providing a copy of the GOLR to this oXice. 	. 

About 1557, 27 Sep 04, CPT WININMA contacted SA ammi and, related he did not have a 
Copy of the GOLR and was under impression that it was shredded with his prior unit's local 
personnel file at Fort Stewart, GA, subsequently to his change of duty station to FBGA. 

r  
About 0223, 29. Sep 04, 	 (CID), 22nd  
Military Police B 	

SA 	 3 Military Police Group (C 
attalion (CID)(FWD), Detainee Abuse Task Force, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 

09342, emailed this office and stated' his office did not require any further investigative 
assistance.  . 

STATUS: This case is closed in the files of this office. No further investigative activity is 
anticipated at this time Any additional investigative activity will be documented under separate 
sequence. 
//////////////////////0////////////////////////////0///LAST ENTRY/11/00///////////////////////////////////////////// 

Special Agent, 

• 

86 Military Police Detachment (CID) 
Fort Benning, GA 31905 

	

- - -.. PAOE 1 -OF-  1 PA08.'-:-: - ' - 	• - - 	- 	-:'-:'- ... 	... 	....... 	_ 	.. 	.......... 	.... 	;.. 	• . 	. 	.., 	. 	.. 	.. 
.: 	• 	- 	:•--'•"•••.: 	...::-...,.,:.--.' 	..•••':. 	.:.:•-- 	'•-....• 	- 	• 	- 
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) 
I.JNCtASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONtY 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

DATE: 1 IVIAR 05 

FROM: SAC, 48TH  MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
TO DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQ, USACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR., 11 TH  MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (an) (FWD) 
CDR, 48TH  MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
DET SGT, 48TH  MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I 
SIA, MNC-I 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION-3D STATUS/ SSI - 0173-04-CID259- 
80247 - 7G1A2/7J4/5Y2E/5X1 

• bl("'" 
6.6 _1 

DRAFTER.: Sria■■ 
RELEASER: S 

1. DAIES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1.17 NOV 03/0001 - 13 DEC 03/1250; UNKNOWN LOCATION, IRAQ 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 18 JUN 04, 1300 }MS 

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA 

emeimaumnio  
4. SUBJECT: 1. 	

; Crromm 
 

, WHITE; B COMPANY (CO), 1ST  BATTALION (BN), 11' 
INFANTRY REGIMENT (RGT), FORT BENNING,  GA  31905; FC; [LARCENY OF 
PRIVATE PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF 
PRIVATE PROPERTY(UNFOUNDED)] [CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED)] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

2. (UNKNOWN); (IFI); [LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 
(UNFOUNDED)] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 
(UNFOUNDED)] [CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED)] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT] 	. 

3. (UNKNOWN); (NFI); [LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 

(UNFOUNDED)] [CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED)] [CRUELTY AND 	 1.  
MALTREATMENT] 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 	-: 

014782 

• 000033 

DOD-047953 

ACLU-RDI 2080 p.30



UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

5. VICTIM: 	1 	 M;  IZ;  (NTD ;  [LARCENY OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED)] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT] 

2. (UNKNOWN); M; IZ; (NFI); [LARCENY OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED)] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT] 

• 
3: (UNKNOWN); M; IZ; (NFI); [LARCENY OF PRIVATE 

PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED)] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT] 

4. (UNKNOWN); M; IZ; (NFI); [LARCENY OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY (UNFOUNDED)] [CONSPIRACY (UNFOUNDED)] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS 
BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND 
MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

3D STATUS: 

THIS STATUS REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO UNFOUND THE FOLLOWING 
OFFENSES: LARCENY OF PRIVATE PROPERTY, WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION j_51  44' 5  
OF PRIVATE PROPERTY AND CONSPIRACY; HOWEVER., THE OFFENSE OF 0-- 
CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT OCCURRED AS ALLEGED. CPT

• ADMITTED TO ACTIONS WHICH WERE DEEMED TO BE CRUEL AND 	 0, 3 
UNNECESSARY IN NATURE.  

FURTHER, COORDINATION WITH MAJMMIIIMIIOIIIIIIOIIIIMMIMIIO 
STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE, HEADQUARTERS, HEADQUARTERS AND 
HEADQUARTERS COMPANY, FORT HOOD, TX OPINED THERE WAS  	5 
SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE CPAS... COMMITTED THE 1')  
OFFENSE OF CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE 

11111111111 CONSPIRED WITH ANYONE WHEN THE CRUELTY AND 67 
MALTREATMENT OCCURRED. THE LARCENY AND WRONGFUL 
DISTRIBUTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN LISTED 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 014783 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

000034 

DOD-047954 

ACLU-RDI 2080 p.31



UNCLASSIFIED'- FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

THIS INVESTIGATION AS THEY WERE SECONDARY TO THE CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT. 

- 	4‘-  6 76-  57;  
AS A 

“6,4 
DURING AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF CPT 	 STATEMENT, IT 	‘‘-- 
WAS NOTED CPT111111111ADMITTED TO  ORDERING HIS SOLDIERS TO b 
STRIP THE IRAQI DETAINEES OF THEIR CLOTHING AND WRITING "ALI 
BABA" WRITTEN ON THEIR BODIES PRIOR TO RELEASING THEM. CPT -

111111111111PINVOKED HIS LEGAL RIGHTS AFTER MAKING SUCH 47 Df 

ADMISSIONS. 

THIS INVESTIGATIVE ACTION IS PENDING COORDINATION WITH THE 
STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE AND SUBMISSION OF THE FINAL REPORT OF 
INVESTIGATION FOR THE OFFENSE. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC 

INITIAL REPORT: 

ON 18 JUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION (RFI) 
0275-04-CM001, FROM THE UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL 	 - 
INVESTIGATION COMMAND, 6010 6 	FORT BELVOIR, VA 22060- • 
5506 (USACIDC), WHICH REQUESTED. THIS OFFICE INVESTIGATE 
ALLEGATIONS OF DETAINEE ABUSE WHICH WERE PUBLISHED IN 
DAGBLADET, AN OSLO, NORWAY, BASED NEWSPAPER. 

ON 14 JUL 04, THIS OFFICE WAS DIRECTED BY THE USACIDC TO INITIATE A 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION REGARDING THESE ALLEGATIONS. S C6-  

2 ‘6` PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED MR 	 "") 
PHOTOGRAPHER, AND MRS 	REPORTER, BOTH OF THE OP 

DAGBLADET, OBSERVED FOUR AMERICAN SOLDIERS ESCORT FOUR NAKED 
IRAQI MALES, ALL SUSPECTED OF ATTEMPTING TO LOOT SMALL ARMS, 
INTO A BUILDING AND "A MINUTE LATER" OBSERVED THE SOLDIERS PUSH 
THE IRAQI MALES OUT OF THE BUILDING. THE UNCLOTHED IRAQIS THEN 
FLED THE AREA IN A NEARBY VEHICLE. MR 	ALLEGEDLY boo 7(-  
RETURNED AND. SPOKE WITH REPORTERS AFTER HE CLOTHED HIMSELF 
WITH A PAIR OF SHORTS HE FOUND. THE OFFICER IN CHARGE OF T 
SOLDIERS, CPT 4111111111111111111111, FORMERLY ASSIGNED TO 10TH  7& 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 	0 I A '7 8 4 

00003 5 

21) STATUS: 

THIS STATUS REPORT IS BEING. SUBMITTED TO ADD CPT 
SUBJECT. 

. 	 , 	 • 

T 	0 , ART,,,,G 	LEGE LITOLD,J=„  
REPORTERS AND SOLDIERS TO OK THE IRAQIS' CLOTHING, BURNED 
THE CLOTHING, WROTE THE WORDS "ALI BABA HARAM" IN ARABIC, 

DOD-047955 
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_ 
UNCLASSIFIED, FOR OFFICIAL  USE ONLY 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITSENSITIVE

W  
WHICH ROUGHLY TRANSLATES AS SLANG FOR "SINFUL THIEF," ON THE 	4, s  
CHEST OF THE IRAQIS, AND FORCED THEM TO WALKT 	w  
THE 	

U40.01-0THEPDAOS iWN x.:  _54
‘ 

ST   
ET; ALL AS PUNISHMENT FOR LOOTING  

ALSO REPORTED TO HAVE SAID HE AND HIS SOLDIERS COMMa 

e- EFFORTS ARE 	

TED THE 

4-6 
SAME ACTS PREVIOUSLY WITH ANOTHER UNIDENTIFIED 

ONGOING TO LOCATE, FULLY IDENTIFY, AND INTERVIEW c 
---C13.110.1.11MR 	ME UNIT-)ENT IFiED SOLDIERS, AND THE ,6  

THREE UNIDENTIFIED IRAQIS. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS 
UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CII) REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF. 

PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.. 

014735 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 	

Gai.a0 3 

DOD-047956 
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UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE uSLY 

DATE: 8 OCT 2004 

FROM: SAC,  78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID} -(FWD). 
TO:. DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP -2A, FORT BEWOIRi VA 
CDR /  22" MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD)  
;CDR, 3D  MILITARY POLICE GROUP .(cID) 
-cDR.,7$THMILTTARY P0. LICE DET (CID) (FWD) 

CHIEF O STAFF,  DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF -I 	 ' 
LNO 	MNF-I (FOR . FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT 
7G1A2/7J4/5Y2E/5X1 

DRAFTER : SA, 
RELEASER: SA 

- 2D STATUS/SSI - 0173 -04 -CID259-80247- 

4.7 
6 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 24 APRIL 2003/0001 HRS - 25 APRIL 2003/2359 HRS; 

ZAWRA AMUSEMENT PARK, BAGHDAD. IZ 4.0-1 

, 41,1 

SA tp 
$A411111111111111111  

SA 	 er-  ...670f2.6X), 10-1  • 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 18 .JUN 2004.  130.0 HRS 

INVESTIGATED BY: SA 
SA 

47(-5,a-5  
67(- CPT; 41111.111. 

m; WHITE;. B COMPANY„ 1
sT 

BATTALION, 11 INFANTRY REGIMENT (A CO, 1/11 INF RtGT); • FC 

[LARCENY OF PRIvATE: PROPERTY) [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF 
PRIVATE PROPERTY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] 

SUBJECT (ADD) 

. 	2; (UNKNOWN); .(NFI); [LARCENY OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY} 1WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY], 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] 

.3 ,  .( UNKNOWN); (NFI); 'LARCENY OF.PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE. PROPERTY] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT} [CONSPIRACY] 

_ 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

014736 

00031 1J  

DOD-047957 
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5; VICTIM: 	1. 	 M; IZ; (NFI) [LARCENY OF 
7 

 
PRIVATE PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL.  DESTRUCTION'  OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT];  [CONSPIRACY]. 

2. (UNKNOWN)4 M; IZ; (NFI) ULARCENY OF 
PRIVATE PROPERTY]., [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION - OP PRIVATE _ 	,  
PROPERTY] . [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT' [CONSPIRACY] -   

' 5,  • -(UNKNOWN); M; IE; (NFI) [LARCENY' OF 
PRIVATE-PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
.PROPERTY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]; 

- 	• 
4 	(UNKNOWN); M; IZ; (NFI) [LARCENY OF 

PRIVATE PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN:"„DPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

2D STATUS: 

THIS STATU 
A SUBJECT . . 	. 

• 	
ZI&,5./ Si-ST 

DURING 0 ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF CPT AIIMIIIIIIIIIHISTATEMENT. - 	‘'6,f- 
IT WAS NOTED CPT 41111111111. ADMITTED TO ORDERING HIS SOLDIERS 6 6--  
STRIP THE IRAQI' DETAINEES OF THEIR CLOTHING AND-WRITING 
"ALI BABA" 'WRITTEN ON .  THEIR BODIES PRIOR TO.  RELEASING THEM. 

:GPT` 	INVOKED HIS LEGAL RIGHTS AFTER MAKING SUCH ZM! 
ADMISSIONS. 	 • 

THIS INVESTIGATIVE ACTION IS PENDING COORDINATION WITH THE 
STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE AND SUBMISSION OF THE FINAL REPORT OF 
INVESTIGATION FOR THE OFFENSE. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC 

INITIAL: 

ON 18 JUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED REQUEST. FOR 
INVESTIGATION (RFI) 0275 - 04 -OID001, FROM THE UNITED STATES 

BELVOIR, VA 22060 -5506 (USACIDC), WHICH REQUESTED THIS 

014737 
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

00 0 038 

47  ca- .7C 

EPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO ADD CPTA11111100A. 

DOD-047958 
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UNCLASSIFIED = FOg. OFFICIAL USE t.,NLY 

OFFICE', INVESTIGATE ALLEGATIONS OF DETAINEE ABUSE WHICH.- WERE 
PUBLISHED IN bAGSLADET; - AN OSLO; NORWAY, BASED NEWSPAAR: 

ON 14 JUL 04, THIS  OFFICE WAS DIRECTED BY THE USACIDC TO 
INITIATE A REPORT OF INVESTIGATION REGARDING, THESE . . 
ALLEGATIONS. - 	 _ 	 At3 .5 

(4'7. 

	

. 	 . 

	

pHpToGRApliFTk, AND MRS 	 b' 
  _ 	. PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED MR11111111111111M. 

REPORTER, BOTH OF. THE DAGBLADET, OBSERVED FOUR AMERICAN' •  _ 
SOLDIERS ESCORT FOUR NAKED IRAQI .  MALES, ALL SUSPECTED OF 
ATTEMPTING TO  LOOT  SMALL  ARMS, INTO A BUILDING AND "A 
MINUTE LATaq OBSERVED THE SOLDERS PUSH THE IRAQI MALES 
OUT OF THE SUTLOING'. THE UNCLOTHED IRAQIS THEN FLED THE 
AREA IN A NEARBY VEHICLE MR: 1.11111 ALLEGEDLY RETURNED 
AND SPOKE WITH REPORTERS AFTER HE CLOTHED HIMSELF WITH  
PAIR or SHORTS HE FOUND. THE, OFFICER IN CHARGE  OF  

 

SOLDIERS, CPT 111111111■11111111111 FORMERLY ASSIGNED TO 10711 

ENGINEER BATTALION, FORT  STEWART,  . GA (  ALLEGEDLY TOLD THE 
REPORTERS. H.E. AND  HLS-  SOLDIERS TOOK. THE  IRAQIS' CLOTHINGti • 
BURNED THE CLOTHING,:. WROTE THE WORDS "ALT BABA HARAM" IN 
ARABIC,: WHICH .  ROUGHLY TRANSLATES AS SLANG FOR "SINFUL . 

f . 
THIEF," ON THE CHEST OF THE IRAQIS, AND FORCED THEM. TO WALK 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE. SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF ,; 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

014738 

UNCLASSIFIED-FMOFFICIALUSEONLY 

(10 0 0,39 

UNCLOTHED' DOWN THE STREET;- ALL AS  PUNISHMENT, FOR LOOTING 4 	 e4/f.5 
CPT 411.111110 WAS ALSO REPORTED TO HAVE SAID HE AND HIS  

SOLDIERS COMMITTED THE SAME ACTS PREVIOUSLY WITH AN THER • 
UNIDENTIFIED .  LRAQI, 	

4C‘ 

EFFORTS 	 cApING TQ LOCATE, FULLY/DENTIFY, AND 
INTERVIEW CPT411111111.11_ 2 MR. 011110 THE UNIDENTIFIED 
SOLDIERS, AND THE THREE UNIDENTIFIED. IRAQIS: 	• 

DOD-047959 
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SA 

- FOR OFFICIAL USI: TTX 

DATE; 14 JULY 004 .  

FROM; SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE-DET (CID) -  (FWD) 
TO: 	DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN:. CLOP - A, FORT BELVOIR, VA.  
CDR, 22m) MILITARY. POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, 	MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, 713P1ri4TLiTARY  POLICE DEt (CID) (FM) 
Kapi- I CHIEF OF STAPP, DETAINEE OPS  
PROVOST. MARSHAL, MNP-I 

 CID, mr,-1 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUI1JECT: cm REPORT -1 ITfAt/0-1 = 0171-64-c=59-k)247- 
7G1A2/734/5Y2E/5X1 

DRAFTER : SA upw•Nmini 	 ( 
RELEASER: SA 4iiMmljmsgHINIS 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 24 APRIL 2003/0001 HRS - 25 APRIL 2003/2359 HRS; 

ZAWRA AMUSEMENT PARK, BAGHDAD, IZ 

2.. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 18 JUN 2004, 1300 HRS 

INVESTIGATED BY:  SA 
SA 

. SUBJECT : 1. (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI) I ) ; [LARCENY OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] 

76,K,a;  
5. VICTIM: 	1. 	 M; IZ; (NFI) [LARCENY OF 
PRIVATE: PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] {CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] 

-- - 

PRIVATE PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] • 

- 014783 
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 	 oottku 

2. (UNKNOWN); (NFI) ;:[LARCENY OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION QF PRIVATE PROPERTY] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] 

3, (UNKNOWN); (N71); [LARCENY OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT]. [CONSPIRACY] 

DOD-047960 
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3 - (IINKNOwN); M; 	(NPI) [LARCENY . 
PRIVATE: PROPERTYI [WRONGPul, DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE  
PROPERTY] [CRUELTY" AND. MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] 

4. (UNKNOWN) 	 (1\71) . [LARCENY OF 
PRIVATE PROPERTY" [WRONGFUL DESTRUCTION.  OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] .[ CONS P IRACY ] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHA, NGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTrdkiffeir: 

TF3IS.TS AN "OPERATION. IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

ON 18 JUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED REQUEST FOR 
INVESTIGATION (RFI) 0275-04-CID001, FROM THE UNITED STATES 
ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND, 6010 . 6.E STREET, FORT 
BELVOIR, VA 22060-5506, (USACIDC) , WHICH REQUESTED THIS 
OFFICE INVESTIGATE ALLEGATIONS OF DETAINEE ABUSE WHICH WERE 
PUBLISHED IN DAGBLADET , AN OSLO, NORWAY, BASED NEWSPAPER. 

ON 14 JUL 04, THIS OFFICE WAS DIRECTED BY THE US,ACIDC TO 	0 C-1;1°  INITIATE. A REPORT OF INVESTIGATION REGARDING THESE 
ALLEGATIONS . 

/6 	
‘1C-12b61 

PHOTOGRAPHER, AND MRS 
REPORTER BOTH OF THE DAGBLADET,. OBSERVED FOUR AMERICAN 
SOLDIERS ESCORT FOUR NAKED IRAQI. rigl,LEs, ALL SUSPECTED OF 
ATTEMPTING TO LOOT SMALL AiRMS; INTO A BUILDING AND "A • 
MINUTE LATER" OBSERVED. THE SOLDIERS PUSH THE IRAQI  MALES: 
OUT OF THE BLTILIMT6, THE UNCLOTHED IRAQIS THEN FLED THE 
AREA IN A NEARBY VEHICLE. 	 ALLEGEDLY, RETURNED  1, 1  
AND SPOKE WITH REPORTER AFTER HE'CLOTHED HIMSELF WITH A 
PAIR OF SHORTS HE PouND. THE OFFICER IN CHARGE OF THE 

6;  SOLDIERS, CPT 	FORMERLY AsSIGNEI/TQ 10 
ENGINEER BATTALION, FORT STEWART, 	ALLEGEDLY TOLD. THE 

REPORTERS HE .  ANI HIS SOLDIERS TOOKY THE IRAQIS' CLOTHING, 
BURNED THE CLOTHING, WROTE THE WORDS "ALIEAEA HARAM" IN . 
ARABIC,. WHICH ROUGHLY TRANSLATES AS. SLANG FOR,"$INFUL 
THIEF," ON THE CREST OF THE IRAQIS,• AND FORCED THEM TO WALK /

-. 

5- 

UNCLOTHED DOWN THE STREET; ALL AS PUNISHMENT FOR LOOTIN•. 46-51 bb 
-,,,,==,,,m4',w,OTIAMOOMMINM'WAW-Agsse=.RE-PORTgb.-TO,44AVB-sAE-0,Eg-,AND-Iu-- oV----,,-----  

SOLDI ERS` COMMITTED THE SAME ACTS PREVIOUSLY WITH ANOTHER 
UNIDENTIFIED IRAQI. 

014700 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
	

400041 1z_  

gem 	4A 3 / 
• PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED MR 	

/ 76'41  
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LAS STEM) - FOIA OFFICIAla 

76- 
	

7 

EFFORT! ARE NGOING'TO LOCATE,, '_  F 	IDENTIFY ;  AND 
INTERVIEW CPT 	 MR. 	TH,WIDENTIFIED 
SOLDIERS` ANI THE. THREE UNIDENTIFIED IRAQIS, 

INVESTIGATION CONTINVES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS 	REKTMD2 OP THE PROVISIONS OF AA 600-8 =2 
PFRTATvig sq 	SU_ PENSION I ON OF FAVORABLE PERS ovyti.. ACTIONS'  .  	. 	. 
AR 380-6 7 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES. OF  . 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT' FROM AUTOMATY TERVilgATIO1 -6Y 
PROTECTIVE .  MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

014791 

UNCLASSIFIED,- FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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12. CID FUNDS 11. _OTHER ACTION 

ACTION AMOUNT DATE- RQRD 
404 

Po)  

2. TIME RECEIVED 

1300 
3. OFFENSE 
Cruelty and Maltreatment 

7: CASE NUMBER 

V178-04-CID259-80247 

(NFI); Three Unknown Male Iraqis 

GC 

TYPE SUSPENS 

9. TYPE OF ACTION 

COMP 

6. CASE DESCRIPTION 
RFI 0295-04-C1DM 1 requested this office investigate possible 
detainee abuse which was alleged in a newspaper article published in 
Oslo, Norway. 

014792 

00 0 0 0 1 

ntmn nA7cia,) 
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SAO-rt. 

SheiTt  
Legirr, 

IS 

11.70.,45  

ISINLASSIFIED. - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
• LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

DATE: I MAR 05 

FROM SAC, 48TH  MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
TO DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQ, USACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR -VA 
CTIT) an it (7I 	n Nr r..evr 	 • 

• 11.Li.t 
MIT 

Tx if 
!FWD 
)) 

it 

CM FORM 66 

1. DATE 

18 Jun 04 
3. OFFENSE 
Cruelty and Maltreatment 

2. TIME RECEIVED 
1300 

7. CASE NUMBER 

0171-04-CTD259 — 	,  
8. ASSIGNED TO 	66.,/  

9. TYPE OF ACTION 
—SDF 

10. 
REPORTS 

TYPE 
	

SUSPENSE COMP 

4. SUBJECT 

Unknown  
5.VICTIM 
Unknwon 

ZitiTort 

S,tc  
6. CASE DESCRIPTION 
RFI 0295-04-CID001 requested this office investigate possible 
detainee abuse which was alleged in a newspaper article published 
in Oslo, NOrway. 

11. OTHER ACTION 
	 12. CID FUNDS 

17aut  
_ararAers2- 

 504a 21auL s 
DATE ACTION 

IZFA Seatok., 1E0010  

COMPL 

.;ct-td-f 

AMOUNT SfI 
7frghC 

Skc 
SAIL- 

/Ph/VT' 
Tge.p. 
It It/ou Off 

RQRD 

3 ,C. tQ wc.vo 2-1 2.2.• IV OM el  

.341.0 Dccotk 

c.ticrtte1/44:344,  

014793 
000002 

nnn_na.7QA4 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARM 
United States. Army Criminal Investigation Command 

3rd  Military Police Group (CID) 
22" Military Police Battalion (CIDXFWD) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
l3agliclad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 
	

8 Jan 05 

•MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Fort Polk Resident Agency, P.O Box 3920, Ft. 
Polk, LA 71459 

SUBJECT: CAT I Request for Assistance (RFA) 0173-04-CID259-80247 

1. On 18 Jun 04, this office received Request For Investigation (RFI) 0275-04-CID001, from the 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6 th  Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060- 
5506 (USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations of detainee abuse, which 
were published in Dagbladet, an Oslo, Norway, based newspaper in the 28 Apr 03 edition. b (04  4-) 

oc-Y ■ 
this  offlee, reviewed the do umentation provided in RFI,  

Photographer (NFI), and PP  
Reporter (NFTVFiith of e ag ladet observed four American soldiers 6 7' 

2.

 

On 18 Jun 04, SA 

escort our naked Iraqi males, all suspected of attempting to loot small arms stored at the Zawra kfi

Amusement Park, Baghdad, IZ, into a building and "a minute later" observed the soldiers push 
Ile Iraqi males back out of the building. The unclothed Iraqis then fled the area in a vehicle with , 
a friend who was waiting nearby. One of the Iraqis, identified as Mr..N.Nms allegedly .17 
returned and spoke with reporters after he found a pair of shorts to clothe himself. The 

3. On 22 Dec 04, this office coordinated with CPTAIIIIMIMINS Human Resources  
Command, Alexandria, VA. CPT 	was the former Commanding Officer of Delta 
Company, 10th Engineer Battalion (10th EN BN) and identified the "Muslim" soldier as SPC 

4.0/111111111/4 1st Platoon, Delta Company, 10th EN BN, Fort Stewart, GA (FSGA). 
• (‘-s' 

4. Request your office locate, fully identify, and subject interview Mr 4111111101.11111111111 

address i 	 phone number 	
rinmat:.:ent 661):7( s-fr 

as a Specialist in 1LT 	platoon at the time of the incident Please  
advise Mrdiellillefor the offenses of Cruelty/Maltreatment and Conspiracy. The article 

Dagbladet,identiftes=a=US,Soldier.as,being theMuslim soldiervvritMg-='!Aliaab,4,— -  

•FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

• 014794 
000 0 03 

0275-04-CID001 whic 
Mrs. 

DOD-047965 

676_ cf . 
documentation also identified the officer in charge of the soldiers, 1LTammummingp 
Squadron, 10th  Engineer Corps (NFI), who allegedly told the reporters he and his soldiers took 
the Iraqis' clothing, burned the clothing, wrote the words "Ali Baba Haram" in Arabic, which 
roughly translates as slang for "sinful thief," on the chest of the Iraqis, and forced them to walk , 
unclothed down the street; all as punishment for looting. ILT4.111Ma 	 b was also reported to  7c•7  

have said he and his soldierssommitted the same acts previously with other unidentified Iraqis. 

-76-ie 6c-K 
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CIMPR-FR 
SUBJECT: CAT I Request RA' Assistance (RFA) 0173 -04-CM12594024j 

, Haran" on the Iraqi Detainees. Requst Mr. 	 e questioned about the incident, • 	e   
his involvement, and any orders or directives concerningthe treatMent of the Iraqi Detainees. If 
Mr. 	 denies the allegations, afford him the Opportunity to undetgo polygtaph b , 	 . 	 . exaznina ion: ease obtain finger/ninth, major ca se prints, and Mughshot photographs: 

5. Request your office Conduct any further im ,estigative activity within yOur office's AOR 

6, This is a Category I Investigation. Results Will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

t tor this request is SA 
us.army.mil  or the inideisigned at 

Itequest email Confirtnation of receipt of this RFA. 

r email:, / 
arm.smil. ymil. 60.-// De"-  

Special Agent in Charge 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

000004 

discovered during the conduct of this RFA: 

DOD-047966 
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a./.1 .611, -r4/- a47516riejit.  tr' -2  

From 	 Mr CID Fort Polk Resident Agency' 111111111111111111(aPolk.army.mil > 
Sent Tuesday, February 15 ;  200 

ob, 	
us.arm .mll> 	

iosune_ijaomis@ 	 / 	f6, 
To 

 
-7 ( 	 - 

Cc 

Bcc 

Subject Your RFA 0173-04-CID259-80247 

SA 1111111:: 77/ 1. ' r  

Here is today's update for your RFA.  

I have been searching for 
	

and have been unsuccessful 
Here is a synopsis of activity since the last e-Mail serit by S 

- Ran NCIC of101111111/11.1Drivers License, which disclosed it was (.J - - -7e. 
suspended for a period of time and was now in a cancelled status. 
- Conducted DoD Employee Interactive Data System check foralIMMII (,> 
negative results: 
- Conducted World Wide Locator search - Negative results 
- Search of AKO white pages for all possible sections with variations 
in name spelling (DL is different than your RFA) - negative results 
- Attempted coordination with previous unit at Fort Stewart. Unit was 
re-designated as 23 BTB, Attempted contact with 1SG and CDR. No answer, no 
message machines of voicemail either, 	• 
- Coordinated with Louisiana State Police for DL photo, Obtained copy 
of DL which listed 	as the address. Caddo Parish Sheriff's 	Office /IC= /14 
went to that location on 11 Feb 04, and the residence there den 19d knov ■Ayigz _ 

411111111111111111111101 The DL is currently cancelled. 	 ( .0 

- Ran NCIC name check for GA (last duty station), LA (cancelled DL); 
IL (home of record), and TX; all of which met with negative results for4111111 6 7 
or 	 for an address, vehicle or current drivers license. 
- Reviewed previous MPR's and found a vehicle license plate. Rah the• 
plate number, it came back as an invalid number for GA. 

I'm not quite sure what more we can do to try and locate this guy. If you 
have any suggestions, please let me know and I'll be happy to get it done., 6 7 -/, 
I have attached a copy of the e-mail that SA4111111111sent you with the first 
status on why this was not able to be completed. 

If you could please let me know what you would like me to do from here, I'd 
appreciate the info. 

...••••= 
Special Agent 
Fort Polk CID Office 
Fort Polk, LA 71459 ..-7 -66f.‘1  

ONMONOM 
Lax. 551.-75,4_5 

• 

SAM. 

	

014796 

https://webrnail.us.anny.mil/franae.htrnl?rtfPossible=trUe&lang=en 
	

2/15/2005 0 0 0 0 5 
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Thanks, 

EC C Team 
• Fort Polk CID Office 

• 

Page 2 of 2 

This is to provide an update on your RFA. This office coordinated with the 	__,- >7< Shreveport Police Department, Shreveport,  LA  (SPD), and the Caddo Parish‘ 1%`-' ... 5- Sheriffs Office, LA (CPSO),  to locate Mr4111111MIll The SPD checked the 	. 6
„,# 

	

f,-- 	/ ve.."--   
home of recorded  address provided in your  RFA and did not find Mr.11.111111111. , , ., or a411111N11lMfathily living there. There was a41111111.11.1111111'who lived at „b7c-71 	3 
stheevoardadrfeaS.11§ iii,41enst il 1.19h903 psSoinccehethckeericito resid e nce had been  occupied by 

and 

4.7.:_5..i.it..r............ 
an 

found a 
 black family living at the residence. None of the occupants knew - 	. 

4nclurie 63 and 	
was. The CPS() c anvassed the surrounding apar tments to.. 	7-.'  

.'and a Mrs  
	' 	and were able to locate a 411111111111111 fa mily 	, 6-7<,-Fi tc‘   amity stated they didnotknOW     and Mrs 	 stated she was married to afaIIIIIIIMII  ..., and Was getting divorced as she found out he had two wives but didn't know, .. ___ 

 
- 

CPSO is currently attempting to find information on.. 7 ‘ __ 
7c 

5> 
___ _ 6 

_ .. .... 
_ 

to 
lir*  him to th

e 	 amilj, on 	 should they be A 
e41.111111  	Po lice for 	 ic  related. Further, coordinations with the LA State Po ice or a Driver's  _ 

should 
 

..0.. c 

License photo and information on Mr 	are currently being conducted. 6 `7— 

If you have any other information on MrEIRI/Mawhich might assist in  
locating him,' please :forward it to this office. 

Fort Polk, LA 71459 	• 
SN: 863 6 

polk.army.mit 

• 
• • 

• • 	 • 	 • 	 • 	 • 	 • 

014797 

https://webmail.us.arniy.mi1/fraine.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 
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Thanks, 

SA 
EC/Team

ort Polk CID Office 
Fort Polk, LA 71459 

DSN: 863 6 7 
po k.army.mil  

Page 1 of I 

Frorti
SA cip:.immum

us.attri 	.?esb:61 1-36-  -‘.-674176°69—  

, 	. 

Sent Saturday, Febt'uary, 12; 2005 3:55 am 
To 	 Mt CID" .mil> 741 	l 
Cc 

Bcc 

Subject RFA. (l1,73 704 7Cip. - .$0247) 

• If you have any other information on Mr 	 hich might assist in locating hirn, please forward it to thiS 
offee-: 

Shreveport, LA (SPD), and the Caddo Parish Sheriffs Office_ LA (CPSO), to locate WI 
d • t d M 	

' 	 be. 
C:- ; 	-,S.; 

, 	 There was a •living 	• there. Thre  -- 401.111.10 ‘ri/-  P° fin 	6 	tlf4 
farnily 	

,... checked the hcm._ 6 of .recorded address' provided in your RPA arid d' 
to lived at the addresd'iinti1169. Siribei7e-3 0  -0," 3  

then the residence had been occupied by several famtliet. The CPSO checked Ice-,.1 
and found a black family living at the real ehce, NPne of We occupants knew w 	 as

. 
.67& 6-6-;!, 

The CPSO canvassed the surrounding a artitents to include 63 and  	and were able to Ideate 6Z"-SI 
5.1e-jfkk? a 	 rid Mt 

and a Mr 	 Th 	 he did not 
. 	 , 

Stated she was Married tO a 	 and was getting 
divorced as she found out he had two wives but didn't1010 

 
CPSO is currently attethptingP.X -S-  

tp find information onaMIIIIIIIMIItb1ihlc him to family dn 	 should they be 7e-- 411111■1 	clas,  the 
related: .Further, coordinations with the LA State Police r a fiver's License photo and infoimation on Mr 

SA 

This is to preVIde an update on your RFA This office coordinated with the Shreveport Police Department, 	5-1-6..S 7e- 

re currently being conducted. 76 
d.. 47--C 44' 6°- *-5  

.. 
 7c-.7- 66-1-s  

/-5'7" 

014793 
https://webrnaiLus.a.nny.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 
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Page 1 of 

" c4440-1-7404e--1 

-70Jk :1 

FroM - Mr CID Fort Pon< Resident A 

Sent Friday, February 11 2005 7:24 PM 

To 111111/1111111111 11111111111.1 .ml1> 
Co 

8cc 

Subject Receipt of RFA 0173-04-CID259-80247 

  

S 

 

This office received your RFA 0173-04-CID259-80247 on 11 Feb 05. 

Our case number is 0061-05-CIDQ54 

If thereis any further information, or if you have any questions regarding / 
this RFA, please feel free to pass it along to this e-mail address., 4 b. 

More information to follow pending contact with 
Mrujo, /2 6 

V/r 

gent 
Fort Polk CID Office 
FOrt Polk, LA 71459 	„o. 

- 	tip 
- Fax: 531-7845 

• 

014790 

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang--- -en 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 

3r4  Military Police Group (CID) 
22naMilitary Police Battalion (CID)(FWD) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, Iraq 
APO At 09342 

MFR.-FR 	 24 Sep 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 86th Military Police Detachment (CM), 7214 
Gillespie St, Ft. Benning, GA 31905 (FBGA) 

SUBJECT: CAT 1 Request for Assistance (RFA) 0173-04-CID259-80247 

1. On 18 Jun 04, this office received Request for InVestigation (RFT) 0275-04-CM001, from the 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6th  Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-
5506 (USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations of detainee abuse, which 
were published in Dagbladet, an Oslo, Norway, based newspaper. 

	

6-1'1.7-cc 	"P) 2 On 18 Jun 04, 	 this office, reviewed the documentation provided in RFI 	3,  
0275 -04-CID001, which disclosed Mr 	 Photographer (NFI), and 67C--/ 1-  
Mrs 	 Reporter (NFI), both of the Dagbladet, observed four American soldiers6765, 17ev2 
escort four naked Iraqi males, all suspected of attempting to loot small arms stored at the Zawra 	1 CA) hb.  
Amusement Park, Baghdad, IZ, into a building and "a minute later" observed the soldiers push 
the Iraqi males out of the building. The unclothed Iraqis then fled the area in a vehicle with 02  
friend who was waiting nearby. One of the Iraqis, identified as Mr.41.11.11. allegedly 
returned and spoke with reporters after he found a pair of shorts to clothe himself The -c documentation also identified the officer in charge of the soldiers, 1LT11.11111.1111110 - e  
Squadron, 10th  Engineer Corps (NFI), who allegedly told the reporters he and his soldiers took 
the Iraqis' clothing, burned the clothing, wrote the words "Ali Baba Haram" in Arabic, which 
roughly translates as slang for "sinful thief," on the chest of the Iraqis, and forced them to walk 
unclothed down the street; all as punishment for looting. 1LT.1.11111Nas also reported to 
have said he and his soldiers committed the same acts previously with another unidentified 
Iraqis. 

3. Request your office coordinate with the Personnel Services Battalion (PSB) or other 	6-76 .C/ ‘--S-  appropriate unit for (former 1LT) CPAINMIIEEEEIEII.IIIIIII IIIIl s' Battalion, 11 th 	, 
Infantry Regiment, FBGA, and obtain a copy of the General Officer Letter of Reprimand, i  .7e ., s;  ,,(6---- 
(GOLR) given to CPT 	from the 3 14  Infantry Division Commander from CPT  

	

4E0.1.11201 file. If the GOLR. cannot be located within CPT 	s 201 file, 4-7 C--  
request your office obtain a copy of the GOLR. from CPT 	 67 ( - 5, 6 - e- ...g" 

5. Request your office conduct any further investigative activity within your office's area of 
responsibility (AOR) discovered during the conduct of this RFA. 

of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

	

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 	 014S0i) 

000009 
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CIMPR-FR 
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0173-04-ClD259-80247 

expeditiously provided to this office. This action will not be`closed without coordination 
with the originating office. 

7, Point of Contact for this request is SA 
us.army.mil. Request email co 

CW3, 
Special Agent in Charge 

AT6 / (6-1  
at DSN. 	 r 

irita.tioil of receipt of this RFA; 	fP tc' 

2 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSISTIVE. 

014301 

- • 000cD1O . 

 DOD-047972 
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REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

THE ARMY.. 
86TH MILITARY pPoeuPcAE IDtETMPE'IND.T 3D 	POLICE GROUP (CID) 

STATES ARMY 	 COMMAND 1414 CRIMINAL 

FORT BENNoo, GEORGIA 31905-3782  

CIRC-BAB (195-2b) 	 1. Oct 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR 3rd  Military Police Group (CID), 22 nd  Military Police Battalion 
(CID)(FWD), Detainee Abuse Task Force, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: 2nd Information Report (0368-04-CID013) 

I. Your Request for Assistance (0173-04-MO25-80247) has been completed. 

2. Basic request complied with. 

3. Administrative Data: 

a. Investigative man-hours: 2 

b. Administrative man-hours: 2 

C. Travel man-hours: 2 

d.. Privacy Act Disclosures: NONE 

e. .0015 Fund Expenditures: NONE 

ble°  4-'  
f. •DD Form 2701: NONE 

4. POC this office is SAIMINNIMMEMSCOMM:ammaDSNAMONM 	
66 1  

End 	

676-it 

I. AIR of SAMININI 29 Sep 04 	CW3, MP 
Special Agent-In-Charge 

014802 

0 0 0 0 11 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 

3" Military Police Group (CIO) 
22"d  Military Police Battalion (cro)(1lvD) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 	 19 Aug 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 30 th  Military Police Detachment (CID) (DSE), 
460 West Bultrnan Avenue, Fort Stewart, GA 31314-4414 

SUBJECT: Request for Auistanc 41FA) 0173,04ACID25940241 

1. On 18 Jun 04, this office received Request For Investigation (RFI) 0275-04-CID001, from the 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6 th  Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060- 

5506 (USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations of detainee abuse, which 
were published in Dagbladet, an Oslo, Norway based newspaper in the 28 Apr 03 edition. 

i, C-f, b  )1  ) 
2. On 18 Jun 04, SA WallIMOthis office, reviewed the documentation provided in RFI I4/,3 ,6b-3 

 0275-04-CID001, which disclosed Mr 	 Photographer (liFi), and  
Mrs 	 '.eporter (NFI), both of the Dagblczdet, observed four American soldiers 	'1' 
escort four naked Iraqi males, all suspected of attempting to loot small arms stored at the Zawra. 	C. 1'6'1 
Amusement Park, Baghdad, IZ, into a building and "a minute later" observed the soldiers push 
the Iraqi males back out of the building. The unclothed Iraqis then fled the area in a vehicle with 76, Ki‘6-9 
a friend who was waiting nearby. One of the Iraqis, identified as Mr41111111111111111111 allegedly ' 
returned and spoke with reporters after he found a pair of shorts to clothe himself The 
documentation also identified the officer in charge of the soldiers, irrallIMMIMMI 
Squadron, 10' Engineer Corps (NFI), who allegedly told the reporters he and his. soldiers took 
the Iraqis' clothing, burned the clothing, wrote the words "Ali Baba Haram" in Arabic, which 
roughly translates as slang for "sinful thief," on the chest of the Iraqis, and forced them to walk •  
unclothed down the street; all as punishment for looting. 1LTearillawas also reported to 
have said he and his soldiers coDuitted the same acts previously with other unidentified Iraqis. 

3. On 23 Jun 04, SAMIllicoordinated with MrallialliMMI Chief, Imaging and 
Technical Support Branch, United States Army Criminal Investigation Laboratory, 4553 North 

‘64--  2" d  Street, Forest Park, GA 30297 (USACIL), who stated due to the low resolution of the  
photographs, a reliable forensic examination was not possible. Mr 	stated, based upon 
visual examination of the photographs, the lighting direction and the color temperature of the 
images appears to be unaltered, but without greater resolution the edges of the personnel were not 
sharp enough to determine if the personnel were superimposed onto the photogra.ph. 

4. Request your office locate, fully identify and canvass interview soldiers assigned to 1 st  
Platoon, Delta Company, 10th  gngine_eags,l Fort.Stewazt3:QA,in_fregards,to:the=allegatiorrand if 

—T-''thefe wrre oVe'rtn'starlres- Wiiere these allegations occurred. Request 1 st  Platoon soldiers be 
asked if they know of the "muslim soldier" (NFl) who wrote the Arabic translation of "Ali Baba 

• FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
• LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

000012 

• 

014803 
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CI1VIPR-FR 
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0173-04-C11)259-80247 

Haram'' on the Iraqi Detainees in Arabic, if there was a "Kangaroo Court" for the Detainees, and 
the identities of the soldiers who presided overt this court. Conduct subject interviews as 
appropriate. 

5. Further, request your office coordinate with the 3 Infantry Division Commander's office and . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	
made. obtain a copy of the 15-6 investigation conducted during May 03, regarding the allegations  

against CPTal11111/11111111111111111111.11 D CO, 10 Engineer BN, Fort Stewart, GA (1LT 
during the timeframe in question) which was signed off by the Division Commander (NFD at the 
time. 

6. Request your office conduct any further investigative activity within your office'S AOR 
disbovered during the conduct of this RFA, 

7. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

8. Point of Contact for this request is SA 
Mirus.arnly.mil  or the undersigned 

Request email confirmation of receipt of this RFA. 

r email: 

6 6‘.--7  

CW3, 
Special Agent in Charge 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 

014804 
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' 	 • • • 	 - 	 • 	 - 	 • •'. - 	 • 	 , 	 - 	 • 	 -:. 	 • '• 	 • 	 • -- 	 . 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

30TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (DSE) 
US A0My ....0110)NALllwasTtGAttON..-poMMAN0- .- . 

..460yvESI BULTMAN AVENUE 
FORT STEWART, GA 31314-4914' .. • 

 

CIRC-BAS 

 

20 Sep 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Qh0(40, 3rd Military Police Oroup 	22'4  
Military Police Battalion (CID) (Fw0), Detainee Abuse Task Farce, Baghdad, Iraq, Apo . . 
AE 09342 - 

SUL3JEQT; tnformation Report (0422 -04-010093) 

1. Your Request for AssistanCe (0173-04-00259-80247, Category I) has been 
completed as detailed in the attached enclosures. 

2. The soldiers formerly assigned to 1 st  Platoon, 10 th  Engineer Battalion, Fort Stewart, 
GA 31314, were interviewed and had no pertinent information to provide. Further, no 
copies of either the 15-6 investigation or the General Officr Letter of 13eari nd 
pertaining to 1L 	 ould be retrieved. 	7&— .5( 6 

3. Administrative Data: 

•a. Investigative hours:- 	6 
b. Investigative travel hours: 0 
c. Administrative hours: 	1 
d. Polygraph hours: 	0 
e. .0015 Expenditures: 	0 
f. Privacy Act Disclosures: 0 
g. DD Form 2701: 	. 	0 

4, The POC is S 

-6 -14  2 Enclosures: - 
1. AIR of SA 	20 Sep 04 
2. Canvass Interview Worksheet, 

15 Sep 04 

6 7& 
at DS 	 r email at 

CW3, MP 
Special Agent in Charge 

• 

014805 . 

000014 . 
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REFia. TO 
ATTENTION Of 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United States Army Criminal trivestigktion Command 

3rd-  Military Police Group (CID) . 
- ltirkillitary Police Battalion (CID)(PAID) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE o9.34 

CIMPR-FR 	 17 Jan 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance to Fort Lewis Resident Agency (0171-04-CID259-80247) .  

1. During review of case 0173-04 ,CID259-80247 for the Detainee Abuse Task Force (DATF) a 
6:11.1.P.S1 for Assistpnce,(RFA) to Fort Lewis Resident Agency (R.A),.4:4 Mibtary.Polt-Pc (MP) 

Detachment, 6th  MP Group (CID), P.O. Box 331009, Fort Lewis, WA 98433-1009 was not 
found. 

, 	 ( 

ira.q.centcom.smil.mil .  lanag atia  
3. Point of contact isfarallegus.army.mil  or the undersigned at DS1\14.1111 or e-mail 616  

-06.i/1 6‘ 4- I  

W01, MP 
Special Agent in. Charge 

 

0 /4 8;,0 6 	...• • 

000615 

2. On 16 Jul 04 a Final Information Report (0499-04-CID016) was sent by the Fort Lewis RA 
containing documents pertaining to investigative activity on case. (See Final Information Report, 
16 Jul 04). 

DOD-047977 
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DEPARTMENT OF TIM ARMY 
44" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID), 6TH  MILITARY POLICE GitaiP (OD) 

UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL tiivgstioAttoN cOittitiNtY 
P.O. BOX 331009 

FORT 'Awls, WASHINGTON 984334609 

1:,11 --c* 	?'$..,.•:77 st.•.'0:4•:* 

CIMPL-FL (195-2b) 	 10 Jul 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR United States Ann) ,  Criminal Investigation Command (ATTN CIOP-
CO), 6010 6th  St, Ft. BeIvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0499-04-C1D016) 

1. Reference is Made to your Request for Assistance pertaining to .case 0275-04-C1D001 ;  
received on 13 Jul 04. 

2. Your request has been completed. Investigative activity is detailed in the attached enclogures. 

3. Administrative Data: 

a. Administrative hours: 	1 
b. Investigative hoUrS: 	 3 .  
c. Investigative travel: 	 12. 
d, Privacy Act Disclosures: 	None 
e. .0015 Funds expended: 	None 

4. The point of contact for this office is SA 	 or comm:ii 

min 

416-  
8 Encls.. 
1 - AIR of SA 	15 Jul 04x:04 
.2- AIR of SA I 15  Jul 04 	I. Special Agent in Charge 
3- , Rights Advital and statement of 	z  
CPT 	 15 Jul 04 f976-',.5/ 	—s 
4- Sketch of incident location, by 
CPT 	is Jul 04 
5- worrt Statement Of CP111111.16 r 
15 Jul 04 
6- CID FOrm 44 pertaining to CPT . 	f;,, 

- CLD Foirti 44  pertaining to CPT 7Z--‘4:64,6' 

8- Fingerprints and photographs of / 7 ,  ‘. 

014807 
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, 	 • 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

US Army Criminal Investigation Command 
78th Military Police Detachment (CD) (FWD) 

3 Military Police Group. 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 
	

30 Jun 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 30th  Military Police Detachment (CID) (DSE), 
460 West Bultman Avenue, Fort Stewart, GA 31314-4914 . 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 0173-04-C1D259 

I. On 18 Jun 04, thiS office received Request for Investigation (RFI) 0275-04-CID001, from the 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6 th Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-
550.6 (USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations of detainee abuse which 

Iraqis. 	
,6 764  

3. On 23 Jun 04, SA 1111/0coordinated with Mrill111111111111110 Chief, Imaging and 
Technical Support Branch, United States Army Criminal Investigation Laboratory, 4553 North 
2nd Street, Forest Park, GA 30297 (USACIL), who stated due to the low resolution of the 	

/97641Xb. photographs, a reliable forensic examination was not possible. Mr 	stated, based upon 
visual examination of the photographs, the lighting direction and the color temperature of the 
images appears to be unaltered, but without greater resolution the edges of the personnel were not 
sharp enough .to determine if the personnel were superimposed onto the photograph. . 

• 	 • 	 • 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

	
014808 

000017 

were published in Dagbladet, an Oslo, Norway, based newspaper. 

2. Ori 18 Jun 04; SA 	eviewed the documentation provided in RFI 0275-04-CID091A,„ 
which disclosed Mr 	 Photographer (NFI), and IVIrs41111111 	 g ‘6 3 7  

1110.11111111: Reporter (NFI), both of the Pagblaclet, observed font American soldiers escort 	 d 
four naked Iraqi males, all saSpected Of attempting to loot small ants:stored at:the Zawra - 
Amusement Park, Baghdad, into a building and "a minute later" observed the soldiers push 
the Iraqi males out of the building. The unclothed Iraqi§ then fled the area in a Vehicle with a 
friend who WaS waiting riea•rby. One of the Iraqis, identified as Mr411.1111111111111 allegedly fr t 

 returned and. spoke with reporters after he found a pair of shorts to clothe hiniselt, The 
documentation also identified the officer in charge of the soldiers, 1LTIIIIIIIINIMIND 
Squadron, 10th  Engineer COrpS (NFI), w.ho allegedly told the reporters he and his soldiers took 
the Iraqis' clothing, burned the clothing, vvrote the words "Ali Baba Ha.rarn" in Arabic, which 
roughly translates as slang for "sinf-ul thief," ori the Chest of the Iraqis, and forced them th walk 	6‘,5 
Unclothed down the street; all as punishment for lootirig. 	 also reported to °"--- 
have Said he and his soldiers committed the same acts previously with another unidentified 

DOD-047979 
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CIMPI -FR 
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0173:04-CID259 

4. On 30 Jun 04, SA 	coordinated with SA 	 Criminal Intelligence, 
Coordinator, 22 Mill olice Battalion Baghdad, 	 ‘1 . Military,  

provided the following , e, 	.5' 
information: CPT 	 Date of Birth: 	Deployed from Sep 02 P 
until Aug 03 with the 10th  Engineer Battalion, Fort Stewart, GA; Currently assigned to AR 02BN 
1-111C BDE TRPS, Fort Stewart, GA, as of 7 Apr 04; Projected assignment: 11 SCH 11 IN 1 BN . 

6  0  e 
5, Request yotir office locate, fully identify, and interview CPT 	 egar mg the c 

. . 	. 	amounar d. h  .v 
allegations documented in the attached news article. Request 'yOnt office determine ifCPT,06" .  

(/' 

trade the statements alleged in the artiele and if he ordered his soldiers to petfoim 47e,  
the acts alleged in the article. Request your office have CPT411.111.110111dentify the soldiers' 
who were with him during this incident. Finally, request your office determine if these acts were 
committed on previous occasions, and if so, obtain relevant infonnation to those incidents as 
well. 

6. Request your office interview the soldiers identified by CPT 	as being with him. 
during this and any other similar incident and obtain sworn statements from them regarding the 
allegations. 

7.. Request you office conduct any further investigative activity within your office's AOR 
discovered during the conduct of this RFA. 

8. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

9, Point of Contact for this request is SA 	 at DNVT: 411111111111or email at 
6k ' 

CO, Fort 	GA, on 26 Jul 04 ' 

Encl 
1. RFI 0295-04-CID001 	 CW2, MP'  

Special Agent-in-Charge 

014809 

00001 . 8 

411/11//Maus.arrnv.mil.. Re,quest email confinnation of receipt of this RFA. orpo7C'l t re- 
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II 

DATE 
18 Jun 04 

5E02' .ICE NI714/113ER 

VICTUAL: 	7e -65.../.  A IGNEDTO: OFFENSE 
ORUEI-TY/MALTREAT 

18 Jurl Q4 

18 Jun 04 

18 Jun 04 
10 Jan 05 

-vp66-4,  

ACTION 
Aig* 

COMPLETED ACTION 	 COMPLETED 
FINAL EVIDENCE REVIEW 

INITIAL SRO REVIEW 

FINAL CIC REVIEW 

FINAL SRU REVIEW 

CIC REVIEW 

Volf-Weditgrois-R  
PHONE NUMBER . 

- 	 - 

i.y.°279;a04 

INVESTIGATIVE STANDARDS • 
V.IOTIM$.1.11.4TERVIFWED 
EYEWITNESSES 
INTERVIEWED 
EVIDENCE DEPOSITED 
LAB 	

, 
REQUESTS ; ,„ 

RFA'S. SENT oprt clikciays, 
„ 	 . 

MEANINGFUL INV ACTIV1T• • 10 duty days 
15 duty days 

KNOWN $U13.:) .  FINAL,s; 	15 outs/ ooy 
'UNFOUNDED FINAL-:5' 	• '15  cloy  tbvs 

VMS-N6V1:4.SLISJ E1NAC$ 	• 30 cal oo.yo 
ACTION TAKEN;,: 	: 30 cal:daya  

hOurt 
24 hours 

1 duty day 
5 duty days 

ACTIVITY/PERSON 

014810 
000019 
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DOD-047982 

FINAL EVIDENCE REVIEW INITIAL CIC REVIEW 
INITIAL SRO REVIEW . 
FINAL CIC REVIEW  
FINAL SRO REVIEW 

OFFENSE 
Cruelty and Maltreatment, : 

' 

Have Mrs...1M translate writing in photograph - 7 	/- - -  
Interview 	 The Daily Mrroi. London) (Reporter in Baghdad) 
Locate, fully ID, and interview 1 LT 	D SQDN, 10th  ENG Co 
Determine location of Zawra Amuse -Medi Park, Baghdad, IZ* 
Determine what unit condUcted patrola in the Anitsement Park 
LoCate, full ID, and interview "Mnslini soldier" who wrote .hrase on victi 
Locate, full ID, and interview Mr 
Locate, fully ID, and interview Mr 	 photographer) 
Locate, full ID, and interview Mr 	 4i2:blaclet • orter 62--3 

Da bladeet re orter) 
Prepare lab request for examination of photbiraphS- 
Locate Norwegian translatOt and have webjiage translated  
Locate, fully ID, and.intervieW perionnel on du with I L  
evort 1e 

's 	tS-6 0c 	04, ►4-i-  
gPA—P; SPC 	 et Pm 110 67C  

18 Jun 04 
18 Jun 04 
18 Jun 04 
18 Jun 04 
18 Jun 04 
18 Jun 04 

701KATiv  azzamiE,, 

111014114 9NV el 
-RFA 501:Id* U04';'.. 

,KNC:204.:$UBJEPNALS. 
'V:;141E914D.E:OFINA10;S: 

. 70)111,3  

tiOtO • 
iiatIrS. 

, 400. 

16 duty days 

iv duty days 
1: duty days. 

rAdaija.., • 

ACTIVITY/PERSON . 

ITIILTZ-E=4LE.i 	Tc'
1171m411VZ: 

PHONE NUMBER 
777151,  INVESTIGATIVE STANDARDS 

014811 
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CONTACT SHEET FOR CASE Fit& 

01 13-047Cin25946247 
-.,  PHONES .. , 

6 7e.- ‘‘- 1-.  
6 7e-i 1 

, • 

5/9 
3A 
Sid  
54 
54 

SA 
54 

SA 
509 

r. 

.54 

GPT

54  

bre.. 

cp 

5PC 
5PC-
SPC, 
sP 
5/4C 

sic  
6,6 

CPT- 
cior 

- 9 b -Y 

e0 
61* i3 

61 Atext. 501  

4rce*edcif lelakTis1 c.442 

f4Ltc" 

FOR -OFFICIAL USE ONLY • 

LA W ENFORCEMENT 
SENSITIVE 

6en,t4-i 	d 

014812 
.000021 
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CONTACT SHEET FOR CASE FILS 

RELATION TO 	E-MAIL ADDRESS: 
CASE: 

p 	. 
6173-04-CID259-8047  

e5V". 

,47ds-5 fj-3 14c. 4 ony,ind 

• • 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

• L A W ENFORCEMENT 
SENSITIVE 

014813 

000022 

c2y4119/-  
.15—tp  
see) 01,3ie -44167 , 71;4 
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PREVIOUSEDITIONS OF THIS FORKWILL BE USED UNTIL EXSAUSTED: 

• 000027 

ed it.t isa 5 bi(  

, AR-441u;  "mot 4117  `C/°  

,frf 4,j17If 16 

.44 

1%6 66cid 67C-C‘‘..5‘  
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• 

CID FORS ,28 
1 Oct  

PREVIOUS MOITIONS OF TBIS,FORN WILL Bk USED UNTIL EkB*USTE6 

' 	 • 	 • 	 , 	 • 	 . 	 . 	 • 

"- 	AdttV111-  st'.04.40er :   
CONTROL NUMBER. 	. 

ST22aRt QN 4  IOVEST;GATIYE 	 , 	.  

;-ch:& ccteC) av-ti, 	 604,, 	 tz7"T" 
enre.,07e. 	c.)-PCce 

-eeceuec) 	 riAc) 	-t- 

PM,  

A06, P 1 47e= - 

67e° t 
\ 

Crt. 

• 

01 ,18i,1 

(CIO *00.10:41tA0A 100-1) 	 64-ett5 259 -- 

000028 

DOD-047990 
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091 , 	Aug 04 ,  

6 
1111111111./ tki 

p6° 

AGENTS ACTIVITY 
(CID RegulatiOli 

contrbl. Ni;niber 
0173 -P4 -CIn259 -80247 

, 	- 
summA4Y 	INVESTIGATIVE 

SAC Rev' 	Noted/comPle -ehe„f911Ouilng; 
1 Send .RFA to have4111.1111111plaooll  interviewed. 

I'm not sure  why it. wee i ntPompleted during his 
interview: 	IP reXate0 a MuslimsOldier 
wrote the phrase on the victims.  We need ensure 
that is in the RYA.' I could not fine there/SW 
they deterStined that but - someone wrote it. 

• FQ110t4 -up on remaining leads and update IP. 
• Conduct a SJA coordination an brief on the..176- ?/ 
contents ofalliellistateMent. See if there is 
enough to title.` ,  We,can conduct a follow-up ref 
the interviews of his team tembere, if needed. 

4, Make sure you, review statements for,  any Aames 
mentioned. - 

5. Start preparing clraft final. 

File back to case agent. 

 P 	
, 

Go 	 itMea 	eDittelt4ew4S• ekfc, 

streLlack"c.e.. Mara r t-eim 	EFA 

)314,0e a• 11 ('de A 1  I'Ped 

/al auto c-1171%, 	fe-e-Ceiacc) appr -00 e, e VA. Sevvr te, Ft ste,u) cyl- e  
cete 676.4g(--/ 

tf-gej 	Magni Cal/IL/ass 1;174eiti4/4.).S Cems93tet5J- 
Slat pee' (PIA,3  1S- 6 doc., avte) LettepoP Re ?, 6444,4 . r&d,i-ef)-to c,,re  
kece,Ved TAP-. gPt.- 

e vtt. al, 	A 41111111111acvl 5-ta-tOS d gFA . 

S G  tr4 c.rr% 	73:1,1ur-s% 	u c- 	‘-r--1/4.0.1a o  •N 

cs teic,.1V nt.1 £'S,6 76-5/ 

lAY 
. 	V-,5 0-3 ).1c1...;,,c•  C1-)7-• 	 • 

ts-V_ .c1. 	 •••••, 	41\--c-S • 

I ct 406 e`f 6-76//‘ 

'
IIIIIIIIIIP 

. cIp FORM 28 
I Oct 80 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OP TEtS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL ERR:ROOTED 

014320 
	

000029 

DOD-047991 
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AGENTS APTXvtTY 	 cont.;-04. **et.: bri 
(CD keim0.01.ori.3.98,1). . 	 r 	- 	-ulD2b9 -80247 ,  

TIMP/ DATL MP AGENT. in° 9 Sep 04 7/ 

7  

61611 

• ..SPAIARY Pr 	 . 	. 
Notified by SA 	 of 15-6 document beitg.  
"scrubbed " . from unit kiieg during 
tr.ansitionirSOOnCiiiation 	new Division. Posted to 

at;'"Y A 1 -fp 	 Y(6,/s- c± 1 04-ev 	01- lAz4 

X7<"--  K‘:.‘-/r 	 • b 	. 
46 77-gto 41- 71-/ -1-  4 	fit 	IA ac56,44, 	 e- 	- • 60,--..vj 

0 

, or C t- 	 16, 7 s 0 

d'sec..,a`n dale d) 	 0.44() 

\ 	 1-- • - t•-tc--ttr• 3 	 e 	ctIrs 

MAC P 

5 A- 

AklifW6 :y 
c A 

Re ialcj s 

file. 

tor_ -er- 

44-J, (cr1-eel 73 SAC 

xrdif 6e,41- 	r&AM 11(16?"4-. 

ZFA 	 2t vet.bei et./ addrev 
s• 4 -76•.-.ir -7 

Mplifie.„) 	5/1 	 . If" GOLF.-- LANG F.- 	Aci-  ;e■ 	 01- 476  

Ike( 	i f)  PS 	r 	 re3-6.1q, l6- et 	e 
X7C-Z 

AtteAiweeijra coa) 1/41 ,140 
447C-3, ‘C=.3 
uS4k 

ctr, t 

5;11'5' 

Pre,-Pre STAT-  +c-,  SAC- 411\--relgew 
-7C-3A -  

Y7e-/,‘‘ et,aqc,) crrc MM. cvAp /4/464 40e. 4.14)A cd")t)/Lcite 
-4/44, s3leti3o2-73 1:7-55-idaer.rk) Ft 	0.41a 	 ecue_ 

Ati&miste,) -to 4.004,,,,t+e, wit:prat craft, co1- 0,i1  
• 

tstilmous EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

014821 	00 .0030 

.3r  

DOD-047992 
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TS AcTIV/Tly' St_:ailARV 
fCP ftegvlatioii  

Control 
. 	 . 	 ' 

0173-04-CI1D259-80247. 

s 	
laei1;g 

t#71.*t; °g , 	GAV_Vk  
Coordinated with. CPT01111110 who related he was still 
awaiting coordination with 3 rd  ID SJ.. 

Ce74--,1—) ■4.45, 	cr Awl 	17i 
51-A. 

134ni)ENT 

r rei)?et4‘ 

LY 
or- err 

lettc4- )_1 	Wos 
617 LI s ye  a 1 ess 	• 

cate. 

O.Qc.t. 0 

CID FORK 20 
1 Oct 80 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL. SE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED. 

014.82 
DOD-047993 
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AGENTS ACTIVITY S Any 
(CZD kozilaticiii 195-1)  

Cohtral Number 
0173-04-C1D259-80247  

riATg.  A26 

5-64-  
- 1. Good efforts in this case. 	• 	 671• 	' 

2. Noted all leads have been completed and CPT11111111has more or less 
confessed to the alleged actions. 

3. Also, we know he has received punishment for his actions, i.e. General 
Letter of Reprimand.  

4. Prepare you Investigative Summary as though the opine was PC tit le- 

	

believe. We can adjust once CPT 	snakes his decision. 	Pf  
5. Go ahead and prepare Final ReporrMect the ppshment in the "Status 

	

Section" i.e. "During (Month) 04, CPT 	received a General 
Letter of Reprimand as punishment for the 1sted offenses", or words to 
•that effect. 

6. We can just have this ready to go once the opine is received. 
7. Next SAC/TC review is 19 Nov 04 

File back to SA 	for action. 
iZzee 	 'Jo 	cce. 	0,4A-5-4s 

ErN e() MIN 
T.; 	-ccv re 

Se-Pc+  6 04 cv 	T 

I., Ds- 	-FiNv\ 

	

got p erta. 	46 Go mxik. knts 

	

4 7 	/‘ 

• CID FOAM 28- 
• 1 Oct 80 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL RE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

0148,21 	0°0°32  

12 Nov 04 

     

     

     

JARY OE IIIVE  STtG!ITXVE ACITIvrTY, 

ev'd. Noted/complete the follo -wing- 

DOD-047994 
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AGENTS ACT IVT Suk■IkS2  
{CID Regilla494 195-1} 

cciTit.r91 'NuMblit# 
4 70±14.5 	4 7  . 

subMRY INv*sTIGATVE ACITWITI 

Rev'd. Noted/complete the following: 

1. Need to place exhibit numbers on all exhibits. 
2. Need to sign exhibit 1. 
3. Place page . # at the top of exhibit 2. 
4 The news article needs to be an exhibit. 
5. Based on my review, I cannot determine if we determined who 

Bn. Cinder was'at the time he allegedly received a GOLR., 
Also, I cannot determine when he received it . If this was issued by a Bn 
Cmder, and subsequently signed by a GO (3rd  Infantry Divison Cinder), 
then the Bn Cmder, who ever it was at that time, should remember one of 
his officers receiving punishment for detainoe abuse.. 

6. oted that 	related 	 received _ GOLR for his 
.4" 	ions, based on 15-6 Investigation. i/&-? (6 -7 

7. We need to determine what CPTINIffintends to do, i.e, take this further to 
some type of courts martial, or where? If this is his goal, then we need to 
track down any other interviews/leads, like the person JIM' 

11111111111118ex soldier) that wrote on the victims. 	( 
1••••••=mly 

DATE 	AGENT 

23 Nov 04/ 
1: 70 

File back to SAS for action. 
I De c 

fI-g.36" 
3 it,t3E' 

Do6  
5, Ida not ic'to e 	:Tbe.bAi_le 6+ 

;ON rUe-d 
015 rEss iteSS of IAALS -4, . 

goder- 
. 7. stia 	tSsUe. . 	5  

A)rt,-4-e_dzy C ►> 	 14,64.-1 
erc S .TA 	 676-514-_g 
70 SAC: 

c. 

Seel  

:24 

0418 :24 
PREVIOUS EDITIONS Or THIS FORM WILL SE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED" CID FORM 28 

Oct1 	80 000033 

‘-1 

DOD-047995 
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CID FORM 28 	 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Oct 	- 

000034 

AGENTS ACTIVITY Si ,MA.kle': 
waltz-ewe titi9i-1)• 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

Cofifrol Number 
0173-04-C1D25.9-80241_  

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITV 
Reviewed Final Report and file, per SAC request 

- The final report should be written as Final "C," with Leads Remaining 
identified, le: Locate copy of 15-6 Investigation; Locate copy of General Officer 
Letter of Reprimand; Locate, fully identify and interview soldiers who 
participated in-the incident; Locate, fully identify and interview the (15-6) 
Investigating officer 	• 	 f‘''f( - 

. 	, 	 . 

- Probably should coordinate with CPT 	or the Battalion CDR and 
identify the investigating officer, lie may have retained a copy of the 15-6. 

- Minor corrections made to final report, 

- To SAC. 

1,02() g Dec 04 

40 

014825. 

DOD-047996 
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AGENTS ACTIVITY jMMARY 
(ID 

• • 
00k,  

PO#ttc.?1. 11(10.1#.4*::, 
• 6.173.7-04,422. 50.1.30447 

1400 9 Dec 04/SAC 

1500,. 9 Dec 04/SAC 	• 
15 . 

1520, 9 Dec 04/SAC 
I: 15 

1535, 9 Dec 04/SAC 
1:15 

0900, 10 Dec 04/SAC 
I: 15 

CID PORN 28 
1. Oct MI: 	• 

Rev'd. Noted/complete the following  

• r 
About 1500, 9 Dec 04, SACdIIIIIIIIIVonducted a check of the Multin4tional 
Forces-Iraq, Joint Theater Personnel Roster, Iraq in an effort to determine an , identity for SPC 	 A check of the roster for soldiers who had 
departed revealed 
UIC: WALOAA, with no departure date; and 

AGENT'S NOTE: The epartUre roster was checked because it was suspected .67  
that SPC 	may have already departed theater, since he was working 
with CPT 	 ho has departed. 	7e 'Cr 

About 1520, -9 Dec 04, SAC 	conducted check Of* Army 	1  
Knowledge 0071ine White Pages: ari attempt to determine if 

4/0/11111111110name was not in the 

About 0900, 10 Dec 04, SAC 	conducted a check of the Multinational 
Forces-Iraq, Joint Theater Personnel Roster, Iraq for departed soldiers using the 	0$' 
name 	 jdifferent spelling AD vs ED) in an attempt to locate D` 
SPC 	 Eleven names were found and subsequently checked 
in DEIDS using their ssn. A review of the DEIDS printout for a unit 

•••■■•■•111  Tlnatehillg4hat-Vf- ePT.M.IIIIMIPMetWithlltgatiVereSlilttV;1 G '  

AGENT'S NOTE: At present, we are not sure of the correct spelling ofii/rc— 1 
last name, as w e are going off of  the Veiling in CPT  

PREVIOUS EDITIONS or THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNT/L EXHAUSTED 

014826 	000035 

DOD-047997 

1. Concur with TC rev ref identifying the investigating officer. Most people 
(investigating officers) always keep copies of their investigations. 

2. Also, we were so focused on the I.012, we did not attempt to locate a 76 ,.............. , 6.".!. 
likely suspect/subject, SPC_ 	in 
stmt) Since he did the writing, he is a must Based on the fact we listed 

as a subject, SPC 	hould have been listed also': 
as there is credible information to a 

3. Keep your final updated as you r 7„., 

lar Army, 

,Regular Amy ,. UIC: WCA3AA, with no partnre ate. 

 system. 	 - 

Was listed. 	e check 7 -."5/ 
revea was listed as SGT Branch 92 25 BSB, 1 r 
Brikaded; 15 INF DIV, Fort Lewis, WA 98433 	 h&c, 

us.arm .mil  The check revealed 	 1 .6.5_ 1 ‘ 

‘? 
About 1535, 9 Dec 04, SACCOMMILonducted a check of the DEIDS,s 
utilizing the social security number (ssn) 	 of 

respectiVet DEIDS only had a listing for11111111111111111111.Milf 
CS BED, Corps Support BN, Fort penning, GA 31095 

v/hinaddressof 
see DEWS print out in case file for additional info. tft6=5;‘,‘-c • 

171  

5 

/,a4 
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b1 -4g' 

A 	 

	

AGENTS j47±VITY bat01171/% . 	 , CoNTRol. NUMBER 
. 	 , 

Dig$ ,  ARP  	s*.t..14gg .01.7  ItivESTI4t;VE,  

statement. Also, since, we do not know his first name, I'm not 
If either is the soldier we're seeking to find. 

SAC Rev: SA
/  

see review above, 1400. P 
.,-. 

 ti4
i  

File back to SA 	for action.  

	

1 Pat It)  DOvCiti 	20CtiO C. 	. Witt 17reA. 	17efttu\.?ft3 	64 
/ 

	

, 	coor i ■Acai, f) ■■■ t...)! c-r-r  
IcleAcii-f ■cortrov, of S P c, 

li 	 V.eArrsee) r-r-sk-eat-c-e.e.1- 	 , 676.-49 

I bt cato '4..1x-15 o1 " 	gt.44 IS-4 0 ffiler. lb, AS4 C. tolr totie4 

TIME 

0922, 9 Dec 04/SAC 
I: 10 

	

:CID FORM 28 	 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM MILL HE USED UNTIL EIRAUSTMDi 

	

,1 Oct 80 	

014827 	000038 

. (CTb. 11E414-at-I-oh 195 -13. 

DOD-047998 
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TIME, DATE, AGENT 

13 Dec 04 2000 

AGENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY (CIDR IOS-1) 
0173-04-C113259-80247  

SUMMARY QF IN 4,...tG 1IyikC4IYTY 
Coordinated with CPT 	who stated tfe 15-6  Officer for CPT 

1.‘"1 	was MAJ 	7e.-62//‘-g- 

Address: MAJ 	 .676-"P/6" 
United States Army CorPs of Engineers 
Area Co - Central America 
US Embassy 
Tegucigalpa, Honduras 
APO AA 34022 

sam.usace.anny.mil  j  7e-,,12,6'‘-' 
state.gove ...d 7C--;,,17. ,0 --„/... 

Phone: 	 x7e--.1,.(‘'ta- 
DSN: 	g 7c"- 	

' 

tab 	 4 "-.-./ ‘ :-.1-' 

'4(  1663 

6'  
/0.3", / /A.,- Li 

_960- 

CPT 	stated MAJIIIIIIIS was very thorough and thought he Woul 
have a copy of the 15-6. CPT 	stated MAJOINIIIIworked directly 
with the Division SJA on the 15-6 and may know the POC for a copy of the 
GOMOR for CPT allinit CPT 	further stated he would query his 
personal files to see if he had any information pertaining to the full identification 

Ta 5Aa. 

of SPC 

‘i--- 	C ‘-‘ 

and email SA 111111111111at the email provided. 

• -Pest4Rv,  Coefr3 4.4ea4 wilMA 	 6  7e4/ 	
- 	- 4 rc / 

2 . ilmd:;(3 Ao -f 1-Pca.""Moik Ago* Crr 41.1111111k*‘ 41101111.111a4, . 

/5 - 

OD- FORM 2 
1 AUG 88 

g'-4 .fe•-j ,A -2,11 

fr 	I 	
vAce V. ik IIA., 154 60:ceiVikr.iies'A) 

2 	' PC.--  W'' 
i 	• , 	, 

,4 	 f,a  ,.,, ,v,„,, ,, 	,,,, s,,,,. 

Al 7.,e40 iu.,-ii),-,.d 6/ C. 

Pe.ite C') Gilvv cl--,. \ • 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
 

014828 
000037 

DOD-047999 
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Cc 04,0945 

) 

0173-04-CID259-80247:  

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE AcTIVTY 
To gA.0 

r  
Drafting RFA to Hood for SPC 	 forwarding info. AKO 
Whitepages and DEIDS checks met with negative results. 

1 4 -D 01 31) p 	()LA 	1 1Nc. MUI 	1\rOkv..AILort\ 	 -COALCat-Ji 
t 	

4:q.F 	 p wc.t. 
imp  

6  s 

(:)3 	r CA) 	11 Tirvic.)0S .  

AGENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY (CIDR 195-1) 
TIME, DATE, AGENT 

31 De a 04, ilLIS 

MM. 
476' I 

ra—k c) V. FA  •-4.. ..r.o c  
. kic24ted. 

L57 
. 110111111110 

cdpi5 t-L5,14_ 4,4d 	 ) 
- . 1-/J :to-fito 	7&5 ‘‘—.5.  

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM .  WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

• 014829 

000038 

CID FORM 28-R 
1 AUG 88 . 

DOD-048000 

ACLU-RDI 2080 p.77



ZO 	RE.Q 	
•--tz) AsArC. 

emosimp. . 

67e-6 
4 

k.A.A..■ 	 eig14--• 

I c r C c.1-0 11"e C- 4- Z 

--ro 	41111111. 
• 
_ 1\ c 	 - 

AGENTS ACTIVITY SuogslAra 	 CoD#rol Nurober 
(CID Regtzlatlen 195-1) 

5 Jan 04/SAC/TC 
1: 15 

strfritdAR.r og INVESTIGATIVE  -Travz,  

Since we are preparing to transfer control of the ilivestigations, we need to ensure 
the following takes place, which will help aid in a smooth transfer of cases: 

L Update all IPs w/outstanding and.completed leads. 
2. Update all 66s w/outstanding and completed RFA.s. 
3. Update all AAS. You AAS should provide the agent assuming the case 

with a snapshot of where you are in your case. (this should be in 
conjunction with your IP) 

4. Prepare draft finals for all ROIs, and place in case file. 
5. Prepare your Allts for all files, to include SDFs. Make sure all AIRS are 

signed upon transfer of cases, and a copy is placed in the case file. 
6. Place note envelopes in every file. 
7. Make sure files are set up in proper order- all files should be set up , 

similar, even if we are varying from CIDR 195-1. If we need to discuss 
further, we can. (see layout con front board prepared by SA 

MINMEM) 	 6k-7 
S. Also, if you have identified any POC (names, numbers, emails) pertaining 

to your case, ensure they are annotated in file (IP sheet has place in bottom 
left corner). 

To case agent for file. 

r 
*20 	) tC4 	d /---() • 	3 . )siC • 

 
ark 	z• 	saim.- 	6 7C-(/' -f  

431171 3/4 

11--0 (M/1 4:)(6.3,eci 

UM. 6 7cf.-  
CID FORM 26. 

1 Oct SD,' 
PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

01 48 3T) 	0 30.031 

656 	r  I  /- 	 L i b"( 

DOD-048001 
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AGENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY (CIDR 195-1 

DATE, AGENT 
0113-04-C1 D259-00247  

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIvry 

-4j/t0H,. •• 

-14-e 	1) . .. 204k 

CID FORM 28-R 	 PREVIOUS EDITIONSOF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
I AUG 88 

014831 
000040 

DOD-048002 
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TIME, DATE, AGENT 

AGENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY (CIDR 195-1) 
0173-04-C1D259-80247 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVTY 

1000, 16 Jail 05 
111181111k 

SA 	reviewed the case file and noted all actions that have taken place 
/and are pending to date. (See AIR of SA OM. 674' 	 ,31 /76 / 

About 1607 17 Jan 05, an email request was sent to M  	AnnY . Human Resources Command Saint Louis, M0.0 RC-STL) 
us.arth .mil  requesting a search for the General Officer Letter ofd 

Reprimand on CPT 7C-- 5" a....r  - 
To SAC for review. 

Relhe IA.ieCl
i
' /1..n( 0  et-et c..0 	packet-.. WI Qct cotteati 

.), 	, 	i  

	

1111111111)
i ,4  	P 	 .1-. -:-', 	/.. 	4(‘-" `0/1- k ..s 1 f .1111111 vc.,-,/ c.-.. o rrtt.,a,-u -., — 	' / 

7(-4 ‘t-.,,,,- 
1 - .  cx dict..  1 P146,46 t-at, 7. 

s , 	,,, 	 6/&6(-..1 
Z. 	s':'. 1 (.1 ,,, 1 -  v I 	1:,,,:,..1:0 cc- , 	0. 	1 

C.icz es i-ii.1-14. toe vi 	%A- A vgg .(011 ,:evi ' / ea w e i" - 

4.  ( 1. kri -1,  t.A.,t,e pt. -i-t4 AiNese.A l'• gimilavto covirt  c a,, hu-,,., 

s. Oe 1i e I 4,44s 6 q ,1,. )6:4 etoywork. 

• 

CID FORM 28-R 
1 AUG 88 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

014832 ' 

000041 

DOD-048003 
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TIME , DATE , 

1166 	• 

:474-1  

6 c 

(-06-4 ‘1.,/ 

AGENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY (CIDR 195-1) 
0173-04-C I D259-$0247  

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVTY 

Made corrections per SAC directive. Drafted Final Report. To SAC for review. 
, 

aeview?cA C S-e Le con.e4 u19 D Wirt) fa OA/ -7-ktk. 
Ackei STA o f )Nib r;rt FcY Pv1.4,1 11 6- 4 

()Gait 	 corr,4. 

st, 

CID FORM 28-R 	 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
I AUG 88 

, 0,1 4,8 3 3 
0642 

DOD-048004 
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DOD-048005 

AGENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY (CIDR 1954) 

TIME, ',ATE, AGENT 
01 73-04-C1D259-80247'  rki  

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVTY 

Received acknowledgement on RFA to Fort Polk. Case number: 
0061-05-CID054. 	

-7e-‘‘- 
0835 13 Feb 05 ‘k-.7. Received 1st Information Report (0061-05-CID054) re: iiinillii SA A 76' s;iikr 

. 	btained information that the address given for ealliallillis ‘..- not correct that this person is unknown in the area. (See email for further 
6 .-.  ‘ ‘-(• 
	

details). 

1848,41 Feb 05 

IMP 61(11. 'F  
0830 13 Feb Oz.  

DELAYED ENTRY About 1430, 19 Jan 05, SA 	spoke wila MA! 
SJA who opined there was sufficient evidence to title CPT 1.57-ff'-' 

for Cruelty and Maltreatment, however there lacked sufflcient7C  
evt.ence to establish probable cause for the offenses of Larceny, Wrongful 
Destruction of Private Property and Conspiracy (See AIR of SA.111111.. 

CAT 1 update completed. 

• 

IAA „kti 
toN. 	cvl • VPI4AJ -e-loPiewl.- 1.1qm i/v7- 

IrvitiotA-1 mAJA 41-40 

CID FORM 28-R 	 PREVIWU EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 AUG 88 

T e. h), 

4:Lorkt-, 5"//- 	( 	ct,s-,c-iooszt) 

/ v 	WIMP Pe--  

krurt... 
;IA %A#0.1 	-1-4-1  K1445 

44:6  VA1A 114,  
1114f-  

014834 
•'000043 

0848; 4,1in 0$ f
, 

130' 10 Feb 05 jv 

• - • 	 /5 .•-  07s2, 11 Feb 05 4  

76-  

Sent email request to Fort Polk reference whether they received RFA from 8 Jan 
05. Received non-deliverable email response. Posted to file. 

Sent email request to Fort Polk via emai 
receipt of RFA on 10 Jan 05 from SA 

Re-sent RFA dated 8 Jan 05 to Fort Polk SAC 
never received the original RFA sent by SA 

polk.army.mil  to verify 
761/ C‘—t 

47c-//‘‘--  
Apparently that office 
6 74° 
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1730,25 Feb 05 

CID FORM 28-R 
1 AUG 88 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

000044 
014835 

AGENT .AcriviTy suivimARy (CIDR 195-1) 

TINE, DATE, AGENT 
0173-04-C1D259-80247 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVTY 

Final C drafted. To TC for review. 

Diaaei

id4  

eAez. C • eos4.4.e.ex_e.6„, 

DiSico Dot\ e, 

tj 

DOD-048006 
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1111K-I SA CSD Special Agent • 

Special Agent 
Fart Polk CM Office 

ort Polk LA 7149  / 

Page I of 2 

Front: 	 MNC-18A CID Special Agent 67e / 2 

Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 20057:44 AM 

To: • 4110111011.Mr CO Fort Polk . Resident Agency' 

Subject RE: RFA 0173-04-C113259-80247 

He 	b.7-1/ 4̀ ‘1  

Because of the type of case this is, let's be on the safe side and do the info report and the AIR. You can send 
them electronically to me and then put the originals in the mail. Please make sure to put rhy case number on 
there too-,- because I'M getting ready to close this out on my end as well. I Sure appreciate your help on this. 

Thankt, 

SA41.11111 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
11th MP BN (CID)(FVVD) 
48th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 	 / 
APO AE 09342 	 / 	-( 0e-.t4  

L7 From 	 Mr CID Fort Polk Resident Agency [mailtoallillig@polk.arrny.mil ] v 
Sent: Tuesday, Fe ruary 15, 2005 6:26 PM 
To: 	 MNC-I BAUD Special Agent 6-7e-/,‘----/-- 
Subject: R : R A 0173-04-CID259-80247 

Did you want an info report, or AIR or anything else from this office? 

If you could let me know, I'd appreciate the ink>. 

Thanks.. 

Trevor 

Original Message 

2/16/2005 
	

0 00 0 4 5 

DOD-048007 
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Page 2 of 2 

From 	 MNC-I SA cm Special Agent jmailtoellinegire0.ceritcontmin 
Sent Tdes ay, February 15, 2005 12:12-AM 	 • -  
TO: 	 polk.arMy.Mil  

_ 	
polkarmy.mil  

Subject: RFA 0173-04-CM259-80247 

I apologize if I am sending double ernails. You did Outstanding looking for this guy. There is nothirig &se 
to do, yOu and the local law enforcement went way above and beyond the call of duty on this one I sure 
appreciate your assistance. If you haven't already done so, close it out. 

Thanks again guys, 
ble-6 06--r 

setwINNIN. 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
11th MP BN (CID)(FVVD) 
48th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
APO AE 09342 

014 83 7 
000046 

DOD-048008 

2/16/2005 
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From: 	 A CID [mailto: 
Sent Friday, February 11, 2005 6:12 P1I - 

 To:1111111111111110M  NIC-I SA CID Special Agent 
Subject: RE: CAT .1 RFA 

us.army.milJ 

4re--4 U-1  
SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE 

FORT POO< RESIDENT AGENCY 
US ARMY CRIMINAL IN ESTI TIO COMMAND 

7e-7 6 
CEL ! 

FAX: 

	

(71'" 

g6-( 
	

Page 1 of 2 

N6-I SA CID Special Agent 

From: 
	

NC-ISA CID Special Agent  

 .  0676-7  

Sent: 	Friday, February 11, 1045 6:48 PM 

To: 	 SA CID' 4 7e-//Xi.-1 
Subject: RE: CAT I RFA 

No problem: I'm not sure what happened with it. I've attached it to my response, If you can have the Case Agent 
email me with their receipt and case # I sure would appreciate it. 

Thank you very much for the quick response on this. 

SA 

illoolp 47   

We did not work any CAT 1 RFA's in the month of Jan. Send it to my email and I will ensure it gets processed. 

Thanks, 

Detainee A use ask Force 
11th MP EN (CID)(FVVD) 
48th MP DET (CID)(FVVD) 
APO AE 09342 

	Original Message-- 
From:4111111111111.11MNC-I SA CID Special Agent [rnailtoalliMa@iraqcentcorn.mil ] • 
Sent: Friday, February 11,, 20057:48 AM 
To: 	@polk.army.mil 	7C-/ 
Subject: T I RFA 

4-1  
A RFA was sent to your office around 10 Jan 05. I'M not certain if it was sent directly to you as SA  

would have sent it My case number is 0173-04-CID259-80247. I've never received an V 

-----'''''''''--etkite-Wledgeinentorrthis:--Could-you-checkyoupfiles -aridreeeiflou --eveit, receivedAtarieWflowhaven't-,----. 
 please let me know so I can resend it 

Thank you, 

Chief, 

2/11/2005 

	 014833 	
0000 . 47 

DOD-048009 
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Page 2 of 2 Message 

SA 
Detainee u e ask Force 
11th MP BN (CID)(FVVD) 
48th MP DET (CID)(FVVD) 
APO AE 09342 

 

• 

 

2/11/2005 

	 014839 	
000048 . 

DOD-048010 
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Prom: 
Sent 
To; 
Subject: 

NP-.I SACO SPROW Agent  

System Adminietrator [OoStmaster@polk.army.mil ] 	 e2": 
ThOrtda .  February 10, 2905 11:31 AM 	L 	P F' 

101C -I SA CID Specie( Agent P7  
Undeliverable: Test email 	• 

Test email 

Your measage.  

To: 	mail054@polk.army.mil  
Subject: Test email 
Sent: 	Thu, la Feb 2oa5 02:33:55 -060G 

did not reach the following recipient(s): 

mail054@polk.army.mil  on Thu, 10 Feb 2005 02:31:45 -0600 
The recipient name is not recognized 

The MTS-ID of the original message is: 
c=us;a=dms;1=DOIMNT805021008311JZQ2AQG 

MSEXCH:IMS:ORGANIZATION:POLK:DOIMNT8 0 (0000O5A6) Unknown Recipient 

........................................................ 

014340 . 

1 

00- 0049 

DOD-048011 
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1 7 3 - ^ 247 

Page 1pf 1 

..M*71$A_ .C10 -$13000.1Agent 

Froot. 	 NC,-I.aA CID Special Agent 	7&.(f 1-341:771-.  
Sent; • sp..),150 .y.:, ). -.04v. 	zoos 11;5.i,AM.,0  

TO!: 	 $tiiiPOS.OSCI.Mir 6 .  74  

Subject ArehiVed .  article(UNCLASSIFIED). 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Caveats: NONE 

'•47 
Mw rtr:ne 	 lama   

igned 	
Special Agent with the Anty Cr iminal Irivestigation.DivisiOn.(C110). arm

.  

currently ass 	to the Detainee Abuse Task Force and I am trying to find an article that may have some 
bearing on one of my cases. Can you assist me with this or give me a POC that can? . 

It would be an article that was in the Stars and Stripes on or around April or May 2003. The content had to do 
with some Marines that were stripping looters naked as a form of deterrence for looting. I'm not sure that this 
article even exists, it is just one of the leads that I need to follow up on. 

Also, I would like to get a copy of the article. 

This is for Official Government Use, not of a personal nature. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. / 

sA 	 VIC.."(/ 44  
Detainee Abuse Task. Force 
11TH MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
48th MP DET (CID) 
?°■ [30 AF 0042 	/ 76-4 414  
D8N11111111.11111 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Caveats: NONE 

0 

014841. 

000050 

DOD-048012 

1/23/2005 
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Froth: • 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

MS. 

ile,11 

NC71, SA CH 	Agent_  

us. .arr„  

	

mo-nd ,JartuairsyL7142(n)0/4:07 	6,4/  

CID Investigalion in Iraq, Case . No. 0173-04-CID250-80247 

• 	• 	
■ 't • AtIn•• 

e_<614" 
6,1 	. 

E heed. 4 gu1cavor, Our office is doing an investigation on CPT 
SSN  'Active Duty, 1 / 11th IN; Fort Benning,, GA. He was the subject 0 a 	-  
nvit3qatien in which he received a General Officers Letter of Reprimand (GOLAR/GOMAR). 

L c" 0 :- 
The roble0 is that I can't find a copy of either the inrestigatiorFor the reprimand, and ,.. 
CPT 	claims he does not have a copy. I checked the new SMS, .which was quite fast' 
mighl.'1'ed , and there aren't any documents in the PERMS records. NONE! 	I was curious 
i you might be able tQ 1.0Cate a-alit-4 114 on your end; I have to InIA tor ritsW, but will 
check back with you later. Thanks for your help!! 

SA 	 6 c 6 4‘ V 
 

• 	 , 0 

Detainee AbuSP Task Force 
48th MP Det (CID) (FWD) 
31th MP BN (CID) (FWD) 
;.'.amp Victory 6‘../ P3aqhcad, Fra (IZ) APO. AE 0:9342 ‘7 -1/. 

 DSN: 	 or 

-t? 	4-.••• • /444. 	isstrit• 

— • •- • 
	

,•• 	• 

014842 

1 

000051 

DOD-048013 
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IL 

• 

M1■10.1=1. CID Special Aent 

Page 1 of 2 

Fronn: 	 state.govi 

Sent Tuesday, December 28, 2004 9:00 AM 

To dis■la‘cmain.hq.c5.arrn y .mil  i 7ez- 

Subject: RE: 10 BN Br, incident/ May 2003 

AT 

- No problem, I want to be as helpful as I can in this process. There is a CID agent at JTF-Bravo, Soto Carlo AB 
in Honduras.. would be the closest one to me, I have projects there that 1 visit on a regular basis, or the Regional 
Security Officer here in the Embassy where! work could take it. 

- I cannot remember the name of the officer ( a LTC ) that I worked with at the time in the 3ID SJA section. My 
recommendation would be to find out "who" the CO's SJA was at the time ( May 2008 ). I think that I was 
coordinating/communicating with 'the" SJA to be honest with you... this was sort of a high priority issue at the time 
given the level of visibility involved. I am sure the current SJA can tell you who the SJA was at that time. 

- Keep your head down, and come home safe,.. I know you guys are low density and probably spend a lot of time 
on the road in harms way. And once again, dont hesitate to let me know if you need me to provide a statement 
concerning my investigation, and it's findings and recommendations. 

IMP v/r, MAJ 

0‘7&  3  Major, U.S. Artily 
rea Commander, Central America 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers - Mobile District 
U.S. Embassy, Tegucigalpa Honduras 
Unit 2934, APO AA 34022 
Phone (International)  

• - Wk 	 541111111106' 3 ( 

Sent: Tuesday, 28 December 2004 00:43 
TO 	 MA) 	t77C- 31 -3  
Subject: RE: 10 EN Bn Incident / May 2003 

MA41111111111  

Ce 
Email 

state,gov •v  7 3 — / (‘  
sarn.usace,anny.mil  6 7—.3/  ‘-) 

From: 	 rn 
	Original. Message „ 

• (/ vcmain.hq.c5.army.mil  [rnailtoall.1 1.1@vcmain.hq.c5.army.mil ] 

My untimely response is attributed to the server's limitation and the popularity of the camp lately. 
• 

• I will not require td take a statement from you and appreciate your concern. If I do, an Agent from the appropriate 
office will coordinate with you to make the proper artarigertients. 

--,_1-:_mustingLI _LthereAy_e_s_aspecitc,peragn.or..P/Acns,Atib.APffice_of the Staff Judge.,Advocate  that  ou directly, _ __ 
---- kr--  -- ‘-rlii-g--0ffi 	- 	hi -cdortfliiitibff-  - - "11' ' fli — - - - o r correePonded with during your appointrhenTIS The 15-.., .nvesfiga 	e . All Y 	 s wi the 0 be 

of the Staff Judge Advocate have met with negative results, but I am under the impression there has been a lot of 
turnover lately. 

014843 

12/28/2004 
	 000052 

DOD-048014 
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Your assistance is appreciated, 

SA, 

Page 2 of 2 

014844 

12/28/2004 
	 000053 

DOD-048015 
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• 	 — 	-424)z. 11 7 
Page l'of 2 1LT 

NC-I CID Special Agent 

Froni: 	 AJ SAM 

Sent 	Morday, December 27, 2004 7 13 AM 

To: 	 ©vdnain.hU.C6.attety.Mil  

76-3/  J©tam.usaCe.arrny.mil ] 

Subject 	RE 10 EN an Incident / May 2003 

Importance: High 

. 	• 	• 	 . .. I am just following-up with you, did not receive a response to my response to your email dated 18 
Dec 2004. Please confirm you received it and let me know if you would like me to provide a sworn statement as 
to my investigation into the incident referenced and the command actions taken. v/r, MA4011111111 

67e-3fic‘ U.S. 
Area Comrnin er, Central America 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers - Mobile District 
U.S. Embassy, Tegucigalpa Honduras 
Unit 2934, APO AA 34022 

-3  6'-3  Phone (International 
-Wk 	 DS 	 (La 

 

- Fa 
Ce 

Email 

PromellIMMIPvcmain.hq.c5,artny.rnil Crripilt.111111110@vCmalfi.b.1.c5.arttly.mill 
Sent:,Sat 12/18/2004 12:45 AM 
To 	 MA) SAfsli  6  2 

Subject: I.LT 

7e--   

MA 

Greetings, I am a United States Army Criminal Investigation Command Special 
Agent. I am a part of a Task Force assigned to conduct investigations , 
concerning the allegations of abuse committed by U.S. Soldiers against Iraqi 
civilians and combatants and provide weekly briefs/reports to the Secretary 
of Defense. I am contacting ou reg arding a 15-6 Investigation that you 17e •  
conducted concerning a IL, 	 from 10th Engineer Battalion, Fort P - 

Stewart, GA for his actions at Zawra Amusetnent Park, Baghdad, IZ. I realize 
that the issue has been addressed by the 3rd Infantry Division, but I am in 
need of a copy of your 15-6 Investigation and the General Officer Memorandum 
of Reprimand concerning the allegation and the action taken. I am in need 
of the documentation to report the incident was addressed by the Command. 

I have been in contact with the 10th Engineer Battalion, the Staff Judge 
Advocate's office at Fort Stewart, the Personnel Services Battalion and the 
Commanding General's office. None of the offices could located any of the 
documentation concerning the incident and the actions taken. 

—t-AnyLassistance,yotteartproviciels:greatly,appreciated 	_ 	_ 	 . 	 - - 

Special Agent  
. 	

,76 .,(  

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 

12/27/2004 
	 000054 

6.7&3,e .-. 	A A state.gov 	 V 

@sam.usace.annY.mil  

0 1 4 

DOD-048016 
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11-111111111116 

 

Page 2 of 2 

APO AE 09342. 
/ 

DSN•11.11111 `:7 
6kS 

 

0 14846 
• 

12/27/2004 
	 000055 

DOD-048017 
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us.arrny.mil] HRC-Alexandria 

Page 1 of 1 
CAD zsg- . 

( CID Special Agent 

From 
Sent: 	ednetday, December 22, 2004 6:20 AM 	 ( 

vornain.hq.c5,arrny.mil  4, t 	r / / 
Inquiry i 76t-s- 

. 	. i 	 e16-5; apologize for the delay in providing this nformation: SP 	 first name isalle Full name was SPC 
I'm not certain he is still in the Army. I believe that e was scheduled to ETS when we were int>f 	- 

Iraq but 	extended due to stop kiss/stop move. Hopefully this will get you started in the right direction tracking 

Please let me know if I can provide any more information. 
yr 

clp 
Human Resources Command-Alexandria 
Engineer Branch, 

DsN mis 	 ‘C BQ Captain Assignments 

cffman.

o 

 arnlymill 

NOTICE; The inforrnatiorl contained in this communication is intended for the stile use of the named addresses/recipients to who'll it is addressed, in 
their conduct of official business of the United States Qoverninent This communication may contain inforMation that is exempt from disclosure under 
the Freedom of Information Act 5 U.S.C: 552 and the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a, Addressees/recipients are not to distethinate this  
communication to individuals Other than those who have an official need to knoW the infOrMation iri the course of their official governMent 
duties. If you received this communication in errot, please do not examine, review, print, copy, forward, diSseininate, or otherwise use the inforrnation. 
Please im.mediately notify The sendat 	 and delete the copy received. 

Pe-34
-

j  

011847 
12/22/2004 
	 000056 

To: 

DOD-048018 
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spociatAgont 	
76-(f 

From 	 _NC-1 CID SpecialAgent D 	/. 
Sent: 	 Friday;  epeMI3PTal7rn,?60s 

sac e
1. a0:r4m6y  7mrvio, 6 76.3(  

CO: ate.gov' 	• 
Subject: 	 1L  

MAJ1111111101 

Greetings, I am a United States Army griminal Investigation Command Special Agent I am a part of a Task Force 
assigned to conduct investigations concerning the allegations of abuse committed by U.S. Soldiert against Iraqi civilians 
and combatants and provide weekly briefs/reports to the Secreta of Defense. I am contacting yoU regarding a 15-6 be; 
Investigation that you conducted concerning a 1 LT 	 from 10th Engineer Battalion, Fort Stewart, GA for hi:r 
actions at Zawra Amusement Park, Baghdad, IZ. I realize that the issue has been addressed by the 3rd Infantry Division, 
but I am in need of a uupy of your 15-6 -  InvestigatiOn and the General Officer Merttbranduitt of RepriMand concerning the 
allegation and the action taken. I am in needof the docuntation to report the incideht Was addressed by the Command. Me .  

I have been in contact with the 10th Engineer Battalion, the Staff Judge Advocate's office at Fort 8tewart, the Personnel 
Services Battalion and the Con irnanding General's office. None of the offices could located any of the documentation 
concerning the incident and the actions taken. 

Any assistance you can provico is greatly appreciated, 

Special Agent4011 	 76- 1, 6‘---( 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
2,nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
APO AE 09.342 

7G—  itiVa ism  6, 4./‘-(  

1 
	 011843 

000057 

‘-‘ r 

DOD-048019 
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From; 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: CP 

NC-I CID Special Agent 	/ 	7, 
ecernber 01, 2004 2:13 AM 	 4) i" 3 CPT MNC-I OSA Trial Counsel LI C 3i 

479  

N. N t.0.1016.00141A00nt. 67e--161 

• 

CPT 

e with CPT 	regarding his efforts and intent on locating the General Officer Memorandum of 
giVen to him by  the 3rd Infantry Division Commander. While I was gone last wee, I fc-`-  

oas no longer in the same capacity. I am inquiring as to whom I need to coordinate with 
f regarding this issue. 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
APO AE 09342 
DSN41111.1110 	fo 
"A witty saying proves nothing." Voltaire 

I was trying to coordinate 
keprirnand for CPT 
was notified that CP. 
concerning this action or 

014840 

000058 

DOD-048020 
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From;  MNC-I CID Spedial Agent 
Sent 	 6verribe'r 21, 2004 2:13 AM 
To: 	 & -7e— CpT MNC-I Chief of Military Justice OSJA 

CPT 	6 7c -31‘‘'.  f • 
I understand you have been busy. I was wondering if you had any success in the matter of locating the GOMOR7  

Thanks, 

, 	. 
Detainee Abuse Task Volvo 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
APO AE 09342 
DSN41.111111.1A'  
"A witty saying proves nothing." Voltaire 

Subject 

014650 
1 

000059 

DOD-048021 

• ACLU-RDI 2080 p.98



en 
Prom:  
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

CPTaillikf -7C-5cC-5  

I spPke to you about CPT 
wondering if you had any success 

..'!" MNC-1 CID 8Pecial Agent 
OctOber 2 ; -.004 1:50 AM  

PT :O-1 Chief of Military Justice OSJA 6 7C — 4— 

received a local General Offiber Letter of. Reprimand.  I was 
.*:ular dodument 

CRT 

birW/6 '7  
v/r 

Detainee Abusp Task Force 
22nd MP 131■1 (CID)(FVVI)) 
APO AE 09342  
DSN: 	67 1  7.1 40- 

"A witty saying proves nothing." Voltaire. 

014851 

DOD-048022 
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Sent 

To 
Cc 

Bcc 
Subject 

Attachments 

Monday, Septel,nier 27 20;4.  2. , 
u fen mil. 

FW: RFA 

RFA 6173-04-CID259(3).doC  

76 

101K 

35 pm 	d-d  
,$7e"'""4:-  

4111111111111116bent 	m > 

Page 1 of 1 

0173 0-002SV it)2 417 

bennin .arm 

SA 
17 C-4 

011111' 

e received your RFA. 0173-04-C10013-80247. I coordinated with CPT 	t4 
Current unit PSB Regiment that he assigned to and none have a copy 

..4,...... .?" 
6.-- 

or even heard of CPT 	getting a Genera) Letter of Reprimand (GOLR). , 	„,,5 Emsw  ,,. 	......K-7 
I Coordinated with CPT 	 ho first told me he would have to check with 6 (‘-• 
Thal Defense Services (TDS) and get back to me. CPT 	get back to- Me, ,. r.... /, .5,...,  
at 1630 and related he does not have a copy of the GOLR, CPT 	also 67C--' iV 6' 

previous 
  _ 

related that THE GOLR was local by his pvlouS unit at Fort Stewart, GA and 
s- wa shredded with his personal file after he PCS'd to Fort Benning, GA. I • 	

.'''''C have contacted the Fort SteWa CID office and they were unable to get a 	/la,  / 
hold of anyone at CPT 	old unit due to it being 1645 when I contacted 3/ 	_ 	4-‘4, 5 
them. So if there is no objection I will forward the RFA to Fort SteWart RA 	6 --/- -,/ 

tt so. that they can attempt to track down a copy of the GOLR from COT 

S 	

11111111111 v 
prior

A 
 PSB, unit, or S

7 
 JA. 	, d d 

NWA 4 C--  i A-1.  I t, 

	Original Message 	 6 - 7 	l  6 i Lt.., ).._. 
FrOm:aIIIIIIIIIP 
Sent: Monde Se terriber 27, 2004 8:01 AM 
To: 
CC: 
Subject: FW: RFA 

For you :) 

	Original Message 	 
From: 	 @vcmain.hq.c5.arrny.mll 

rn vcaln.ho.c5.arrnv.mill  
Sent: Monday, eptember 27, 2004 2:26 AM 
To: 86thrivdet@benning.army.mil  
Subject: RFA 

( 76:6) 
7e-41‘4.--( 

To whom it may concern, 

The attached RFA was found to be within your office's AOR. 

v/r . 

SA 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
APO, AE 0g342 

DSN:111.10111. 6  
«RFA 0173 -04 -CID259(3).dod» 

014852 

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 
	

9/28/20040 00061 

DOD-048023 
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Page 1 on 

• • -- 	 -- • LI e 	, From .1111110/11114t/qRc-tms. : 41111minjaus army  

. SentMonday, September 20 2004 12:45 	, •,,.• 	
• 4 e 7 	 • 

Bcc , 

Subject CAT 1 RFA (0173-04-CID259-80247) 

•• 	, 	- . 	/ ,-, V., 	/ 

Atiai

,---'I • -' :--•-= 	le.:.''' ft Obi - ( lii. ' ., , . 	-- 	- 	- 

-• 	 ‘4-.-  I just got off the phdne with Crim Law and they said theneVer received a j-16.—c/ 
unit also 	have cOOY. So either 	of that Paperor . , go left in 

.... 
copy of the Gan.04-al Officer Letter of Reprimand for IL 	 The new IP- (  
uni 	o 	 a 	 w 

' 

	

 ... 	 . 	. 	- 	. 
Baghdad or It got lost in the reorganization here. Is there anything else 
that you need on this one, or do you need me to close it out and send back   .- 	 . 	.. 	. 	. 
to yOU.Let me know what else I can help you with. I apologize for the ..,.. 	.   	. 
tack Of info here+  ...  	. 	. 

,''". 	','. 	.•. 	'  

5A411111111011.,  
30t,h mpDetoOtheht (CID) 
460 WeStOuitrnan AVenue.  

	

Fort $ eWort pA 31314 	, , a ...,(  
_ 

(Office) / 7C-1/ . e7 	r 
/ _, __ 1 / --..7/ 

. 	, 	. stevvert.army.rnil 	76.'—,(/  0 

	Original Message 	 
@us.arrnY•mil 

Sent: Tuesday September 14, 2004 3: 
To: 
	

IRC-BAS 	7c ( 
Su : 	 M  Neel:J. - Re: RE: rt : RE: 	1 RFk(0173-04 -CID259-80247) 

SAIIIIM 

Disal3Pointlh9. Thanks for the update: 

SA L_ iatima—  676-0 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
APO, AE 09342 
DS: _  
EMAIL: 	 us,army.mn 7c, -46' 4'  
"Heaven is Where r am." - Voltaire 

. , 

p"- • 

014853 

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 	 9/20/2004 
0 0 

 0 06  2 

DOD-048024 
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CPT 	 -- Last 4 	DOB ---11111111111. Birthplace -al 
Deployed from 200209 until 200308 w/ 10 ENG BN Ft Stewart GA 
Currently assigned'- AR 02BN INC BDE TRPS Ft Stewart as of 20040407 
Projected Assignment —11 SCH 11 IN 1BN CO Ft Benning on 20040726 

6,4  

01485 , 1 

000063 

DOD-048025 
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616 CW3 
Special Agent in Charge 
Detainee Abuse Taskforce 
22nd MP BN (CID) (FWD) 
78th MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
Camp Victory, trail 

PH: 

Em: 
Ern: 
Em 

us army _mil 	47e irarcerctCo -rn.srnil.mil 	- -4 
us.army.mil  

67 6-66 
676 

?r-/ 617" 

• Page 1 of 1 

(,‘ W3 MNC-1 CO Special Agent 6,6' 
VV3 MNC-I CID Special Agent 	7e".  

. 	 ,  

Sent 09 September, 2004 216 	 i 	- 

To: 	 MS CID'` us.arnly.mill 7ew-c,o-s--  
I 

Subject: Narrie Check 

If you are still at the office, can you run a name in MIPER (the front computer 0, on the 
officer side? We are' re trying to determine if his files indicated 
if he received any type of punishment, i Generol  Officer Letter of Reprimand for abuse 
of detainees. 

• • 	 • • 

CP 

DOB. 	 ‘7C-ci  6‘--C4 

B Co, 1/11 Inf 
Fort Benning, GA 

014855 

09-Sep-04 
	

000064 

From: 

,7644--4( 

• 

POW.. 

DOD-048026 
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From 	 I r  /CIRC-BAS°- .  
••• 674 -  • t 	 •• 

' 	 • 

Sent Wednesday, September 8, 2004 7:30 PO: 
TO 

Cc 

I spoke with Administrative Li-i at sl, yesterday  (07 set, 04), They stated a 
copy of the 15-6 for not 

 

'retained by the Unit: 	previously spoken with the BN CDR (the unit has 

40100,
s  r 	on file In theft office, aro sh ould be P I .. 	 , 	. 

„  

been absorbed in the 3ID transfOrMation, so I spoke with the BN CDR of their 
new organization)., He scrubbed their fifes, and they do not have a Copy of 
the 1 5 either i  The paralegal at Admin IOW said if the unit doesn't have a 
edby. it got lost during' unit moves ant•-clitefsion- teansfortnetipti :  xt there a 
possibility there is a copy still in Baghdad? Just a thOught, Let me know 
if there is anythirg"else you need, before I close this RFA out and get it 
out tci-  )%04,: : •• 	. 	' • 	 ' 	— 

vitt.:•!.::::J',::,,ILJ: i:•1,,. 66—//g — 	. 	. 

cell) 

-----Ori inai MeSSa e----- , 	 • 
From 	 9us.annyarill 	 us.arm .mg] 
Sent: 	 ep ember 08, 20042: 07 AM  
To. JCIRC-BAS  
Subj'ect: Re: 	: 	1 RFA (0173-04-C10256-80247) 

s 
311111.rel(CIb)  
460 West 13ultrnan Avenue 
Fort SteiVart GA 31314 

 Office) (4 1' 	. 

Subject 	RE' CAT 1 RFA (013'04-CID259-86247) 

Page loft 

SAM.. 

I appreciate the investigative tenacity and the information. 

als 

014856 

https://webrnail.us.army.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang- --en 
	

9/9/2004 
000065 

DOD-048027 
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From 	 _ Mr LCIRC-BAS"  
Sent Wednes 	August 25, 2004 8:10 am 
To " @us..armyLrrillin 
Cc 

Bcc 
Subject CAT I RFA 0173-04-CID259-80247 

Page 1 of 1 

67‘--  
ug.moit... • 0.-• 

us`army, mail 
- 	 • 

SA 

I conducted the canvass interview today of the soldiers formerly assigned to 
1st Platoon, Company,- 10th Engineer BN ;  Fort Stewart, GA. None of the 
soldiers interviewed had any knowledge of the incident under investigation, 
nor did they have any further pertinent information to add. I'll let you 
know as soon as I am able to obtain the copy of the 15-6 and the Letter of 
Reprimand. 

via: ... 6/7d-11 1 
SA11111.111111111. 
30th MP Detachment (CID) 
460 West Bultrnan Avenue 
Fort Stewart, GA 31314   

(Office) 	
/ 

Cell) 	4. 760-(f  QP 
stewart.army.mil  z 

0-6 

014857 

https://webniail.tis.anny.mil/frameltml?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 	 8/25/2004 0 fig 0 6 6 

DOD-048028 
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Sent Tlx4redaY4,  August;  19, 2Q04 2:21 am , 	.. 	., 	. 	.  
To stewartcid@stewart army mil 	. 	. // 	/ 

Cc4111111111.111111111111111VYzs. 8.rtri'lral 	. 	.-,./f. /r 
Bcd 4111111111111111pUS.army.mil  	, /;r047 0 Ir  _  

Subject Cat:1 fP-A (0173 - 04 -CID 
Attachmehtp. RFA 0113 -04-CID25g -2.doC  

pagk 1 of t 
-r0V-1. 

102K 

Please see the attached RFA concerning_ interviews of 1st PlatOon,.D Co, 10th 
Engineer Battalion, Fort Stewart, GA. 

Ydtit assistance: i grati5t-  aPgrdeiatod, 

sA 	 bl<-7/ 
Detainee Abtsa.Taa .Orce 
22hd MP BN (CID)(FiqD) 
APO, AE -05342 	. 	 ( 
DSN: 

"Ille Caelum Fremitus" - The Heavens Will Rbar 

014853 

https://webmail.us.arrny.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=tnie&lang=en 	 8119/2004 0°0  ° 6 7  

DOD-048029 
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?Age 1 of2 

OK, thanks 	for the info.. 

SA 	See tne information 
this ti9'yout SAC and .Make sure its vvh. 
pitfallS identified by , the command PAO 
here in country that they direct you to, 
If I can help, let me knOW. 

CW3 

:fore you contact the newspaper, run' 
-pu guys want  to dd., Note the 
3w,' They may have have a bureau 
:t know they are Media: 

	Original Message -- 	 a‘4-- 
From: 	 14--4, 

. To, 	 C 3 
Sent: 7/20/0410:59 AM 

Assistance 
, 

u'ID.ject: RE: Assistance With Media M. 
, 

Here is the info on the Norwegian news 
etc. in the past to ask if they would p: - 
have info. But, in this case it appear.: 
actual paper reporter and photograph?: 
recommend going direct with the pub' 
are conducting a criminal investigation 
for publication. There remains a risk 
be very careful what is said. Hope this 

Dagbladet.Boks 1184 SentruM, 0107 
Oslo. Tlf. 22 31 06 Op 

I'm thinking this is the news tip line: 
Tipstelefon: 
22 29 00 00 

This is the "central board" line: 
Sentralbord: 
22 31 06 00 

the country code for Norway is 47 

nr. I have contacted papers 
• t21,c 1) with people who 
-..ant to speak with the 
Hcurnent your lead. I would 

'-fith the understanding you 
agreement this is not 

report on it anyway, so 
!Ps. 

Akersg. 49, 0180 

1111111111
c7C —/ 6'6  -/ 

ief of Public Affairs 
U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Co. 
Ft. 13e1voir Vir inia 
offic 	 C-- / 	L-1 

belvoir.arrny.rnil 

	

‘le  	  

SOP 	 I - 	004 7:40 A' 
TO: 
CC: 	 Us.orMy.mil  '• 	e-o .(‘-r • . 	. 
Subject AS$istente With Media Matt:. 

Original Message -- 

014859 

https://webniail.us.army.mil/fra.me.ht:. 	 7/2 i/2®(0 0068 

DOD-048030 
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--:;•, , 7rinted in 
T - -- e ern lia ees f 

o the incident. Mrs 

 • L 

.,diy with Mr4.1.1111110 
.:ciLms after the incident 	2 	

64(73 
 

in the orticies, This. b 7 ('- 1 . 
.:ease  contact me so I 	• 

is 

47c-if 

Page 2 of 2 

Importance: High 

000  

Below if the information I just discur 
guys here are trying to hit any lead 
you can provide would be appreciate 
the picture for this investigation is 0' 
me as your conduit here and I'll get. 
and appreciate it. 

• . you on the phone. The 
to resolve this Any help 

mber from command with 
you would, use 

1:`l' • ase agent. Thanks 

*4(.7' 	••itolvotAl 
ye_ / W-1  

To: 	 CW3  
Sent: 7/20/04 3:51 AM 
Subject: Help with Case 

• '6. 
 Mr4111. 

I am currently working a case regar 
Dagbladet, an Oslo , Norway, newsp 
this newspa per I would like to inter 
thephoto re h r who allegedly exp 

Was the reporter wi-. 
during the incident and interview on 
Mi is another report.: 
is in regardS to 0173-04-CID259-80. 
can figure out what to do with this 

vir, 

s411111111111111. 6.1d 
-6 

78th MP DET  
D NivT:  

014867 

https://webmail.us.army.rnillframe.ht: 	 ,ang—en 
	

7/21/20/.0 00  Es 

DOD-048031 
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Page 1 of 1 

	

From 	 •PKI)'.  ._...__ 
Sent  

To 

	

Cc 	001V:064erix011  I- 47.-c-- /,/ 
Bcc 

Subject RF(0275704-cip001)/REA(0173-04-00259 • 

This office received the Request For Assistance 0173-04 CID259
' 
 intended for 

rt Ft. Stewa, and assigned  it case nUmber 0499-04-CID01.6. This RFA was faxed 
to OSI, Spokane, WA in order to Interview the subject I will contact you 
a ain as soon as I receive informer back from OSI. POC for OSI is SA 

DSN:4111111111 74.-7 6,‘—/' / 

> y/Ft 

> Special Agent 
> 440 MP DET (CID) 
• Fort Lewis, WA 98433 	 --/it ‘'1'  
> DSN:4111.11111FAX:(DSN411M. 

014861 

https://webrilail.us.army.mil/frame.htmnrtfPossible=true&lang ---en 	 7/14/2004 
000070 

DOD-048032 
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From 	 30 r4F,  DET SCID)/CIRC-BAS" 

Sent Wednesday, July 7, 2004 6:01 pm 	, 

To ' 6 7( ,6 ps.army.mH 

Cc, 
 I3cc 

Subject RE: FW: Category 1.RFA 

Page 1 of 1 

us. army,mii> 

SA 

The subject of the RFA Is stationed at Fort Benning. Your RFA was forwarded 
to that office. 

uppression Team 
art Stewart CID 

PS 	 rev r^ a  Cell 

Original Message 	 
From 01111111111111110`;.Wailiiy. 
Sent .  Wednesday July 07 2004 1:49 
To stewartCID@Stewart.army,mil; 
Subject: Fwd: FW: Category 1 RFA 

#6 //4‘ 

7, 
us.army.ino 	re C'e- 	 -". 

stewart.artny.mil 	 - 

I am writing again to confirm receipt Of the attached RFA, The RFA was 
originally sent to Mr411111119n 1 Jul 04 and the forwarded to the two (-) 

addresses above on 2 Jul 04 y Mr41111110)  Canny ou see if your office has ‘7C**- ---/ 
opened this RFA; and if so, can I get "a Case number and update on activity 
thus far? Thank you. 

v/r, 

SAM" 4.7e 

014862 

https://webmail.us.army.milgtme.htthl ?rtfPossible=true&larig=--eni 
	

7/8/20040 007) 

DOD-048033 
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Page 1 of 1 

From 	 us.army.mul>, 	. `i&eVf 

Sent Thursday, ltily 3, 2004 9;46 am . 

To  

Cc 

Bcc 

Subject Category 1 RFA 

Attachments 0173-04-CID259.pdf 
	

186K 

Mr411111.10 

have attached a CRT I RFA fOr -  your office: If anyOrte has any cjUe&ticitie regal -
please contact me at this email addresS. The DNVT phone here is 
not sure how you go about calling that number from the U.S, Thanks. 

the RfA, 
but I am 

v/r, 

SA ( 

014863 

https://webmail.us.arm .mil/frarne.html?rtfPossibIe=true&lang=- -en  7/1/2001 
HOOri2 

DOD-048034 
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From 	 usacil.armzmil_?. 	 10. 
Sent VVectnesday June 

 

23 , 2004 11:10 pm 

To ' 	 us.army.mil" 	 us.army.mil >  _._____ ___ ____ 
Cc 

Bcc 

Subject RE: Lab Request of sorts 

4.74/  ;') 
41111111111111 discussed your request with Ms41.111 she is our POC for 
evidence matters. She stated that you should Submit a formal DA Fm 3655 and 
we will open up a case file here and complete the exam. We are keeping 

- formal track of all the CAT Vs we have in the lab SO We need to do this as 
an actual lab request. I have attached a 3655 you can fill out and E-mail 
back to me (no need to mail out a hard copy). We will work with the e-malled 
copy. 
I did look at the images you sent and then pulled them off the web site 
They are very low res images and I am afraid there isn't much we can do with 
them. I can say that the lighting direction and the color temp of the 
images/subjects appear to be unaltered, but without a great deal more 
resolution I can't see the edges to see if the people were pasted in 
digitally. The images are only about 20KI3 and that is too small to do a 
forensic exam and expect to obtain reliable 'results. If you still want a 
formal answer with a lab report- e-mail me the DA Fm 3655. Any questions, 
don't hesitate to Contact Maar) 7C—O 6-4 

r:  

411INIEBIO 
Chief, Imaging fit Technical Support Division 
U.S. Army Crime Laboratory 
4553 N 2d  
Forest Park, GA 30297 

	Original Message 	 
From:011=111.us.army.mil 	 us.army,rni] 
Sent: Tuesda June 22, 2004 11:25 AM 
To: 	 @us.army.mil 	 Z Subject: Lab Request of sorts 

I am currently in Baghdad and have a case where I think some digital images 
may have been enhanced. I do not have the original file. What I have is 
downloaded images from an Internet posting. One photograph' allegedly depict 
U.S. soldiers forcing several Iraqis to walk unclothed in a park. Another 
allegedly depicts the same Iraqis fleeing, after this. The third , photo 

allegedly written with a black marker and states something to the nature of 
"Alli Baba" or theif.. 

i 	

• 

I obtained the photographs from the following Internet site: 014864 

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang —en 6/24/241 0 073 

DOD-048035 

ACLU-RDI 2080 p.112



v/r, 

S 
78th Military Police Detachment (FIND) 
22nd Military,Police Battalion 
Baghdad, IZ 

Page 2 of 2 

http://www.dagbladet.nO/nylieter/200.3[04/25136171V5.htrn(  

Can USACIL examine these photographs without a formal request or will this _ 	_ 	_  
email suffice as a request? My case nUmbOr IS 017g04-CIPZ59. The 
subject(s) and victims) are as of yet unidentified. I don't have Credible 
information at this point, jUst a newspaper article posted on the Internet, 
so this is not an ROI. Can you tell me if the soldiers and/Or Iraqis were 
in any way superimposed in the photographs or if the content of the image 
was altered to reflect what each currently depicts? AlsO, the unit Which, 
these soldiers allegedly belonged to was belta Squadron ;  10th Engineer 
Corps. Can yOu attempt to identify any tyPe of insignia on the unifOrrns 
which could .  indicate the soldiers unit, branch of service, Oct? 

If I need to prepare and submit a 3655 I will, but since this, and all the 
other- deteinee cases, are CATI, I thoirght thit Might be a More expeditious 
Manner for the examination. Can you let me know what Y need to do? Thanks. 

- 	 - 	 ?.:f 	 - - 	- 

014865 

https://webrnthl.us.anny.milgrame.html ?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 	 6/24/200h 0 0 a  74  

DOD-048036 
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Page 1 of 1 

From 	 usa rrny.rni1 . 	, 
Sent Tuesday, June 22, 2004 7.25 pm 

•

CC 

Bcc 

Subject Lab Request of sorts 

AttachmentS pF 6kt26k8t.i0g. 	20K DF 6kz26k9w.jog 	20K DF 6kz26k9y.ipg 	19K 

-4 .  
• Mr 

I am currently in Baghdad- and have a case where I think some digital irnages May have been 
enhanced. I do not have the original file. What I have is downloaded images from an Internet 
posting. One photograph allegedly depict U.S. soldiers forcing several Iraqis to walk unclothed In 
a park; Another allegedly depicts the same Iraqis fleeing after this The third photo depicts an 
Iraqi with Arabic writing on his chest The writing was allegedly written with a black marker and 
states something to the nature of "Alli Baba" or theif. 

I obtained the photographs from the following Internet site: 
http://www ,dagblaclet.no/nyheter/2003/04/25/367175,htMl 

Can USACIL examine these photographs without a formal request or will this email suffice as a 
request? My case number is 0173-04-CID259. The subject(s) and victim(s) are as of yet 
unidentified. I don't have credible information at this point, just a newspaper article posted on the 
Internet, so this is not an ROI. Can you tell me if the soldiers and/or Iraqis were In any way 
superimposed in the photographs or if the content of the image was altered to reflect what each 
currently depicts? Also, the unit which these soldiers allegedly belonged to was Delta Squadron, 
10th Engineer Corps. Can you attempt to identify any type of insignia on the uniforms which 
could indicate the soldiers unit, branch of service, ect? 

If I need to prepare and submit a 3655 I will, but since this, and all the other detainee cases, are 
CAT I, I thought this might be a more expeditious manner for the examination. Can yob let me 
know what I need to do? Thanks. 

v/r, 
 

5 
78th Military Police Detachment (FWD) 
22nd Military Police Battalion 
Baghdad, Il 

•01486G 

https://webmaiI.us.ariny.milJ &ame.html?rtfPossible=true&Iang=en 	 6/22/2004 

000075 
DOD-048037 
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Page 1 of 1 

76" 	" 

	

From 	 us.arrmrnil 

Sent Tuesday, June 22, 2004 2:04 pm 

	

To 	 - @us.arnlY„Lnil .-4 	f 

Cc 

Bcc 

Subject Help in locating soldier for SDF 017-04-CID259 

This office received RFI 0295-04-CID001 from USACIDC regarding allegations of detainee abused 
published in a newspaper article in Oslo, Norway. According to the article, the OIC of the abusing, . ç St-5 
so-Idlers was lIT 	itT4111111111v-aS allegedly assigned to Delta Squadron, 1.6th i6/' . 
Engineer Corps I fiave conducted queries via AKO and Navy Knowledge Online, which disclosed 
no 1LT 	 I have tried to do Internet searches regarding the unit, but have been 4 7 C---)/ 
unsuccessful locating anything other than the referenced newspaper article. can you search your 
resources and help me locate this soldier or unit? Thanks. 

v/r, 	 44 
SA 

014667 
https://webmail.us.army.rnil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 

	
6/22/2004 

00.0076 

DOD-048038 
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—Original Mestage-- 	 jf 1  
Froni: 	 CW3 _ . 
Sent. 	Wednesday;  June 16, 2004 9:31 PM 
TO 	 CW3 MNC 1 22Ntj SP BN/FSO . 
Cc: 	 CW4 MNC-I Ogerations Officer (E-mail , 
Subject: 	RE: New RFI 0275-64-CID001 (resend 16 June) 

SFC MNC-I 22ND MP RN/ OPS NCO (E-mail 2) 

	Ongmal 	
.2  

Nlgssage--t, 	 [if°, 
Frei!: 	 CW3 _,MNC -42?1.NP 

'AM 
3N/FS0‘7?' 

To 	 CW3 	/ 	4"`"/ 

Sent: 	e(InetO3 - .04ne 16, 2004 4. A.P41_ 4.,  

Subject :  RE: ew I 0 I5-04-aD001 

1‘--2  

I can't get the article to open. It might be a temporary thing, but maybe not Anyway you can get into a Of or word 
doc and send it? 

From 	
7c.4 C 

CW3 
Sent 	 TuesdaV, June 15, 2004 9:35 PM 	 r  
To: 	 3 MNC-I 22ND MP BN/FSO I 7C -, 4 - -/- Subject: 	 C1 New RFI 0275-04-0001 	 1 b  

Here is #3 for today, sent SIPR. 

RFI 0275-04-CID001 pertains to alleged detainee abuse, but iS based on the attached newspaper article. 
The article can be seen at hyperlink Ittp://wvvw.thertiemoryhole.org/war/Stripped-itatils.htm  

Please acknowledge receipt of this email. 

Stay Safe! 

7 C 
v/r MEI 

File: RFI (0275-04).doc >> 

411111111M 

----Original Message--- 

014863 
6 

000077 

DOD-048039 
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Referred to 

U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 

ATTENTION: ATIRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA 22332 0404 

MR. THOM JONES 
thom.jone§@hoffn4.40.army.inil 
(703) 325-4053 

. ' ................. 

014863 

DOD-048040 
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--$: 

.0/73-64-et p 	eozqz 
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000079 
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e e)(23 -- o V-- eiv.-2sq- *02.17 

014871 
000089 

CID FORM 44-R...Online version 
	 FHTX, 1999 

flA0nAn 

Year/Date Exp: 
/ 

Policy: 78. Insurer: 77. Value: 76. Recovered: 
Yes:0 No:0 

AUTHORITY: 

DATA REQLJIRED BY 
Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders aild law enforcement officials with 
means by which information may be accurately identified. 

PRIVACY:ACT 
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal infOrMatiOn 

Are used as an additional/alternate means of identification 
to facilitate and retrieval. 

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security # is voluntary 

5. Control: 4. Rel to Case: 3. Date: 1. Rep Code: 2. Action Cede: 

33. MC: 34. Security ar: 

41. Unit Phone Number: • Ho.. 

53. JUV: 54. Family Rel: -  55: Sponsor List Mine: 

60. Sponsor MC: 59. Sponsor Grade/Rank: 

67. UK: 71. UFC: 69. UFC: 73. UFC: 72. Offense Code: 68. Offense Cod= 70. Offense Code; • 66. Offense Code: 

ETS: Date / Tithe Interview START: 
Date: Time: 

Time: 
Date./ Time Interview END: 

Date:- 

6. Sequence # 	7. Year: 	8. Office , 9. ROI # 	Offense: 

• (9Y • CID .&Y' 

13. Gracle/Rin14 
0 3 - 4 ,L3 

15. Other ID Number. 

23. Height: 24. Weight: 
/ Po 

25. Hair: 
PR. /Q 

28. Educ: 30. Marital: 
/14 

31. MOS: 
A 

32. Job Description/LoCation: 

rur Txt-✓ o 
38. Alias/Nicicnames 

35. Physical Ivlarks/ Tattoos: 36. Spouse Military: 	Branch: . 
Yes:❑ No:0 

37. Alias/Nicknames: 39. Alias/Nicknames: 

56, Sponsor First Nitre: 

64. Sponsor ZIP/APO: 

57. Sponsor Middle Name: 

61. SpOnsor Unit 58. Sponsor Social Security: 

62. Sponsor City: 63. Spon .  or State:, 

PcS/DEROS: 

ace o  ternew: 

46. Country: 45. State: 
4 a  

51. Country: 

40. Unit/ Organization: e. eo 	Or'/NF' 
42. Military Service: 

,Enrimpsmximews 52. Zip Code/APO: 	
6 74  

43. Sub Unit: 

Disposition: 

NOTES: 

LAST HIV TEST: 

74. Category: 

79. Year: 

86. V.I.N: 

75. Tyne: 

80. Make: 81. Model: 

87. License Plate: 

83. # of Doors: 84. Color: 82. Vehicle Style: 

88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number: 

85. Size: 
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rnsvc 	 — 

014372 

DOD-048043 
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SPC,14- SECURITY NO 
!!EF5ON CNC:A.m.  • 

NAME 03th AAMF. 	UE. Hti  

R THUMB 	 RIGNT .fatk.  FINGERS TAKEN L THUMB 
c 	FINGECiS TAKEN SIMUt.TAN.F01114 

(STAPLE .  HER5) .  

! 	
,  

1 STATE USA GE . 
[ 

.-.    

NFO SECOND   

. 	. 	. 	 . 
SUBMISSION . 	APPROXIMATE CLASS 	•AMPUTATION 	SCAfi. 

. 	.... 

TMF. IDENTIFICATION NO 
HEIGHT; 	WEIGHT . 

4?* .4t4  
HAIR EYES RACE 

C e 

c• `NMB 

014873 

000083 

DOD-048044 
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..STALE HERE) 

STATE USAGE' 

111._AM( 

•• 

HEIGHT 	WEIGHT . 	 EW 	HAIR 
"noe I i DIFfp?is, 

a , 	; rA. nr4E( 

014874 

000084 

.CAv 131 • 

DOD-048045 
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S 

Referred to . 
u.s.:ARMY HUMAN 

RESOURCES CO:MMAND. 
ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
290.  STOVALL -  STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404 

MR. THOM JONES 
thomjones@hoffman.army.mil  
(703) 325.4053 

014875 

DOD-048046 
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3. Date: 5. Control: I. Rec Code; 4. Rel to Case: 2. Action Code: 

34. Security Cir 33.114C: 

41. Unit Phone Number: Cell/Pager: Home: 

45. Sam 46. Country: 43. Sub Unit: 42. Military Service: 44: Fort/City: 

AL.EXA/ 3t4 4 
47. Zip Code/APO: 

4:. 	•H- 51. Country: 

57. Sponsiir Middle 53. )UVi 
	

54. Pithily Rel: • 55. Sponsor Last Naind: 
	

56. SPnnidi First Name: ' 

61. Sponsor Unit: 58. Sponsor Social Security: 
	 59. Sponsor Grade/Rank: 

	
60. Sponsor MC: 

62. Sponsor City: 63. Sponsor State: 64. Sponsor ZIP/APO: 

67. UFC: 71. UFC: 73. UFC:, 72. Offenie COdi: 70. Offense 'Cade: 68. Offenit COM 66. Offettoe cOde:' 

ETS: .  Date / Time 'Merv' ie* START: 
Date: 

PCS/DEROS: 

Date'/ Time Interview END: 
Date: Time: 

Year/Dategig: 78. Insurer Pdlidy; 75. TS,Pi: 74. Category; 

80. Make: 79. Year: 

DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT ".. 
AUTHORITY: 	Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) ' 	ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal inforination 

Are used as an additional/alternate means of identification 
to facilitate and retrieval. 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social securitY# is voluntary 
means by which information may be accurately identified. 

13. Grade/Ran 
6.3 046  

15. Other ID Number: 

22. Ethnic: 23. Hei4ht: 24. Weight: 
/9 

30. Marital: 
M 

37. Alias/Nicknames: • 

40. Unit/ Organization: 

oe-Z504,4eE5 C.1-0/Y. ifki./14J1.e.-114  

36. Spouse Military: 	Branch: 
Yes: ❑ No:❑ 

39. Alias/Nicknames: 

31. MOS: 
/ 

35. Physical Marks/ Tattoos: 

38. Alias/Nicknames: 

• ace of Interview: 

76. Ret'Overed: 
Yes: ❑ No:❑ 

81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # of DoOrs: 84. Color: 85. Size: 

77. Value: 

86. V.1.N: 87. License Plate: . 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Nutribet: 

NOTES: 

LAST HIV TEST: 

CID FORM 44-R...0 nline version FHTX, 1999 

Fou 0  
1-487 	7 

000086 

DOD-048047 
ACLU-RDI 2080 p.124



.Referred: to 

U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 

ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404 

MR. THOM 
tbOin.j.  oneS@hOffnIan. 
(7043254053 

.-.7,,""..,',7%-"Fg-5•, .• • 	 • 

014877 

DOD-048048 
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Withheld due to 
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	Photos depicting AmpriCans 

•Photos depicting foreign nationals 

• 

 

Civilian Agency Records 

DOD-048049 
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Referred to: 
U.S. ARMY HUMAN 

RESOURCES COMMAND 
ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404 

MR. THOM. JONES 
• • thorajOes@koffinan.army.mil  

(703) 325-4053 

014879 

DOD-048050 
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